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Form 59 

Rule 29.02(1) 

 

Affidavit 

No. NSD of 616/2021 

 

 

Federal Court of Australia 

District Registry: New South Wales 

Division: General 

 

Westpac Banking Corporations ABN 33 007 457 141 and another named in the Schedule  

Applicants 

 

Forum Finance Pty Ltd ACN 153 301 172 (in Liquidation) and others named in the Schedule  

Respondents 

 

Affidavit of: Vincenzo Frank Tesoriero 

Address: 64-66 Berkley Street, Hawthorn VIC 

Occupation: Director 

Date: 19 October 2021 
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I, Vincenzo Tesoriero, Director, of 64-66 Berkeley Street, Hawthorn VIC 3122 in the State of 

Victoria, director, say on oath 

1. I am the third respondent in this proceeding.  

2. Exhibited to me at the time of swearing this affidavit is a paginated bundle of documents 

marked “Exhibit VFT-1” (VFT-1). Throughout this affidavit I make reference to documents 

which appear at VFT-1.  

Freezing Order 

3. A number of my assets are currently frozen pursuant to a freezing order made against me 

by Justice Lee dated 2 July 2021 and subsequently varied on 9 July 2021 and on 27 

August 2021 (Freezing Order). A copy of the freezing order is at page 2-15 of VTF-1.  

4. I have a number of accounts with the National Bank of Australia (NAB) which are subject to 

the Freezing Order. I have visibility on 16 accounts which were for various business 

matters, though I believe I may have up to 30 accounts with NAB. There is a total of 

$255,055.06 in the accounts I have visibility on set out as follows:   

Account name Account Number BSB Account balance ($) 

Business Account #0047 448010047 082-080 72,335.05 

Business Account #1512 317881512 082-080 14,062.99 

Business Account #1984 777331984 082-080 12,440.45 

Business Account #2511 916282511 082-080 0 

Business Account #4060 913604060 082-080 0 

Business Account #4112 975544112 082-080 14,078.20 

Business Account #4593 178684593 082-080 13,654.00 

Business Account #5778 205665778 082-080 3,476.72 

Business Account #6249 926496249 082-080 12,178.43 

Business Account #6975 777426975 082-080 0 

Business Account #7866 777487866 082-080 0 

Business Account #8540 421958540 082-080 65,368.91 

Business Account #9078 777549078 082-080 763.92 

Business Account #9116 205819116 082-080 6,224.58 

Vince Tesoriero
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Business Account #9119 204569119 082-080 3,183.61 

Business Account #9310 777179310 082-080 33,637.44 

Business Account #9963 328159963 082-080 3,650.76 

Business Account #0012 708900012 082-080 0 

 

5. Rental from my various properties is currently being paid into the accounts and NAB, with 

my consent, is making interest payments on some of the mortgages in my name.  

Exception to the Freezing Order 

6. Clause 10 of the Freezing Order states that: 

“This order does not prohibit: 

(a) You paying up to $5,000 a week on your ordinary living expenses; 

(b) Paying $30,000 per month (up to the sum of $350,000 unless varied by subsequent 

order) on your reasonable legal expenses”.  

 

7. On or about 24 August 2021 my previous solicitors (Fortis Law) wrote to NAB requesting 

that $66,000 be distributed to me for reasonable legal expenses for the months of July and 

August 2021 pursuant to clause 10 of the Freezing Order (payment request). A copy of 

the email and attachments is at page 16-31 of VTF-1. 

8. On or about 13 September 2021 NAB’s solicitors (Dentons) wrote to Fortis Law to inform 

them that they (Dentons) intended to write to Westpac Banking Corporation (Westpac)’s 

solicitors (MinterEllison), to confirm whether MinterEllison agreed that the Freezing Orders 

did not prevent the payments being made. A copy of the email and attachments is at page 

32-51 of VTF-1. 

9. On or about 16 September 2021, Dentons wrote to MinterEllison requesting their response 

as to whether they agreed the payment request was not prohibited under the Freezing 

Order. Dentons noted that NAB intended to comply with the payment request if 

MinterEllison agreed. A copy of the email is at page 52-53 of VTF-1. 

10. On or about 20 September 2021 MinterEllison wrote to Dentons stating that paragraph 10 of 

the Freezing Orders was an exception not a permission and it would not be appropriate for 

NAB to comply with the payment request.  A copy of the letter is at page 54-55 of VTF-1. 

Vince Tesoriero
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11. On or about 21 September 2021, my current solicitors (Madgwicks) wrote to Dentons 

stating that I was entitled to a monthly allowance for legal fees under the exclusions in the 

Penal Notice. A copy of the email is at page 56 of VTF-1. 

12. On or about 28 September 2021, MinterEllison sent an email to Madgwicks and copied in 

Dentons. The email acknowledged that Westpac’s consent was not required for the 

proposed payments however expressly stated that Westpac did not intend to consent to the 

payment request. A copy of the email is at page 57-58 of VTF-1. 

13. On or about 7 October 2021 Madgwicks wrote to Dentons stating that I was entitled to 

$30,000 in legal fees and $20,000 in living expenses per month pursuant to the exclusions 

in the Freezing Order and noted that order 15 of the penal notice states that no bank needs 

make enquiries into the proposed payments if the withdrawal appears permitted by the 

Freezing Order. Madgwicks requested that the sum of $200,000 be transferred to 

Madgwicks Trust Account set out as follows:  

 Legal Expenses Living expenses  

July $30,000 $20,000  

August $30,000 $20,000  

September $30,000 $20,000  

October $30,000 $20,000  

Total $120,000 $80,000  

  Total Funds $200,000 

 

14. A copy of the letter is at page 59-61 of VTF-1. 

15. On or about 12 October 2021 Dentons wrote to Madgwicks stating that MinterEllison had 

stated that Westpac did not consent to the payment and they did not accept that the 

payment was permitted as per the Freezing Order. Dentons stated that NAB would not be 

making the payment request without the appropriate court orders.  A copy of the email is at 

page 62-63 of VTF-1. 

16. I have not received any funds from the NAB account to date. Since July 2021 I have been 

unable to access any funds for payment of my legal costs or my day to day living expenses.  

 

Vince Tesoriero
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8-12 Natalia Avenue deposit 

17.  On or about 16 December 2019 I entered into a contract for the purchase of 8-12 Natalia 

Avenue Oakleigh South 3167 (contract). The purchaser was identified as “Vince Tesoriero 

&/or nominees”.  A copy of the contract is at page 64-177 of VTF-1. 

18. Pursuant to the contract, I paid a deposit of $1,172,000 to the vendor (deposit).  

19. My intention at the time of entering into the contract was to transfer the contract to a 

nominee and. However, on or about July 2021 my intended nominee decided to pull out 

and I did not have the funds to proceed with the settlement. The completion date for the 

sale was 3 August 2021 

20. On or about 4 August 2021 I received a notice of default from the vendor’s solicitors. A copy 

of the notice of default is at page 178-179 of VTF-1. 

21. In order to mitigate the loss of the deposit and a potential court case against me for breach 

of contract, I reached out through various connections and was able to find an associate of 

mine who was willing to take over the contract (Nominee). The Nominee is not a related 

party to this proceeding.  It was agreed that the Nominee would take over the contract and 

would return the deposit to me less expenses payable. The total to be returned to me after 

expenses came to $773,362.88 (deposit funds).  

22. On or about 20 August 2021 at approximately 11:34am MinterEllison wrote to Fortis Law 

and copied in the Nominee’s solicitor, Mr Ken Grey from Arnold Bloch Lieber. MinterEllison 

stated that: 

“We do not consider it necessary or appropriate to engage with Mr Gray or his client. It is a 

matter for your client and Mr Gray’s client about what steps are taken by them in 

connection with the proposed transaction… 

23. A copy of the correspondence is at page 180-181 of VTF-1. 

24. On or about 20 August 2021 at approximately 1:47pm MinterEllison wrote to Fortis Law and 

stated that Westpac consented to the deposit funds being held by Fortis Law’s trust 

account on the basis of an undertaking that the deposit would not be dealt with until a joint 

account controlled by MinterEllison and Fortis Law was established. Fortis Law consented 

to this arrangement. A copy of the correspondence is at page 182-184 of VTF-1. 

25. On or about 10 September 2021 Fortis Law wrote to Minter Ellison to confirm the deposit 

funds had been paid into Fortis Law’s trust account. A copy of the email is at page 185 of 

VTF-1. 

Vince Tesoriero
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26. On or about 21 September 2021 Fortis Law ceased acting for me. The deposit funds were 

still in Fortis Law’s trust account at this time and Fortis Law wrote an email to Minter Ellison 

to inform them that it purported to exercise a lien over these funds. A copy of the email is at 

page 186 of VTF-1. 

27. On or about 1 October 2021 Justice Lee ordered that Fortis Law pay the deposit funds into 

the Court. The deposit funds were paid into the Court funds pursuant to this order. The 

Court currently controls the deposit funds. A copy of the order is at page 187-189 of VTF-1. 

My current access to finances 

28. Due to the Freezing Order and the deposit funds being held by the Court, I currently do not 

have any access to any funds whatsoever. As NAB has refused to release the requested 

payments without Westpac’s consent, I do not even have access to funds to cover my daily 

living expenses or my legal funds and am currently relying on loans from family to survive.  

29. Fortis Law has told me they have already incurred a sum of $233,600.52 in legal fees for 

which I am currently awaiting the final invoice and until such time as they have paid that 

amount they will continue to exercise a lien over my files. An agreement has been reached 

between Madgwicks and Fortis Law whereby Fortis Law’s lien will take priority over 

Madgwicks’ lien, except that Madgwicks will have priority in respect of the initial funding 

required seeking the release of funds.  Madgwicks has not currently billed me for work done 

so far, however I understand the work conducted by Madgwicks Lawyers since 

approximately 22 September 2021 to be extensive. The work conducted by Madgwicks 

Lawyers includes:  

a. Extensive correspondence with MinterEllison in relation to this matter;  

b. Appearance at the hearing before Justice Lee on 1 October 2021;  

c. Correspondence with MinterEllison in relation to the deposit funds held by Fortis 

Law;  

d. Correspondence with Dentons and MinterEllison in relation to the release of funds 

for legal payments; 

e. Corresponding with numerous stakeholders in connection with entities related to me.   

f. Perusing and considering documents in relation to these proceedings and 

considering the legal issues.  

Vince Tesoriero
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30. Whilst the Freezing Order makes some allowance for my legal fees, the reality is that I am 

connected to at least 20 defendants (31 if you include entities in external administration). 

Therefore my legal expenditure is far greater than what has been allowed for.   

31. I am informed by Fortis Law that Westpac has paid $15 million into MinterEllison’s trust 

account in relation to this proceeding. I believe Fortis Law learned this via a conversation 

between the partner in charge of my matter, Christopher Nehme, and the liquidator, Kathy 

Sozou, who I understand have a family connection.  

32. I currently have no ability to pay any bills to Madgwicks and will be unable to defend the 

significant claims brought against me without access to significant funds.  

The contents of this my affidavit are true and correct and I make it knowing that a person making a 

false affidavit may be prosecuted for the offence of perjury.  

 

Sworn by Vincenzo Tesoriero )  

at Melbourne on 19 October 2021  )     ---------------------------------------- 

 

Before me: 

 

 

 

 

As a witness, I certify the following matters concerning the person who made this affidavit  

(deponent):  

  

1. This affidavit is witnessed over audio visual link in accordance with Part 2B of the Electronic 

Transactions  

Act 2000 (NSW).   

2. I saw the face of the deponent.  

3. I observed the deponent signing a copy of this affidavit in real time.   

4. I attest or otherwise confirm witnessing the deponent's signature by signing this affidavit.   

5. I am reasonably satisfied this affidavit signed by me is a copy of the affidavit signed by the 

deponent.  

6. I has confirmed the person’s identity based on the following identification document presented to 

me: Drivers Licence 

Vince Tesoriero
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Schedule of Parties 

  

No. NSD616 of 2021  

Federal Court of Australia 

District Registry: New South Wales 

Division: General 

 

Applicants  

First Applicant  Westpac Banking Corporation ABN 33 007 457 141  

Second Applicant  Westpac New Zealand Limited (company registration  

number company number 1763882)  

  

Respondents  

First Respondent  Forum Finance Pty Limited (in liquidation) ACN 153 301 172  

Second Respondent:  Basile Papadimitriou   

Third Respondent Vincenzo Frank Tesoriero  

Fourth Respondent: Forum Group Financial Services Pty Ltd (provisional  

liquidators appointed) ACN 623 033 705  

Fifth Respondent: Forum Group Pty Ltd (Receivers Appointed) (in liquidation)  

ACN 153 336 997  

Sixth Respondent: Forum Enviro Pty Ltd (provisional liquidators appointed)  

ACN 168 709 840  

Seventh Respondent: Forum Enviro (Aust) Pty Ltd (provisional liquidators  

appointed) ACN 607 484 364  

Eighth Respondent  64-66 Berkeley St Hawthorn Pty Ltd ACN 643 838 662  

Ninth Respondent  14 James Street Pty Ltd (in liquidation) ACN 638 449 206   

Tenth Respondent  26 Edmonstone Road Pty Ltd (in liquidation) ACN 622 944 129  

Eleventh Respondent  5 Bulkara Street Pty Ltd (in liquidation) ACN 630 982 160  



9 

 047678:4572607_1 

Twelfth Respondent  6 Bulkara Street Pty Ltd (in liquidation) ACN 639 734 473  

Thirteenth Respondent  23 Margaret Street Pty Ltd ACN 623 715 373   

Fourteenth Respondent 1160 Glen Huntly Road Pty Ltd ACN 639 447 984   

Fifteenth Respondent 14 Kirwin Road Morwell Pty Ltd ACN 641 402 093   

Sixteenth Respondent Canner Investments Pty Ltd ACN 624 176 049  

Seventeenth Respondent 123 High Street Taradale Pty Ltd ACN 639 872 512 

Eighteenth Respondent 160 Murray Valley Hwy Lake Boga Pty Ltd ACN 641 392 921  

Nineteenth Respondent 31 Ellerman Street Dimboola Pty Ltd ACN 641 392 887  

Twentieth Respondent 4 Cowslip Street Violet Town Pty Ltd ACN 639 872 352  

Twenty-First Respondent 55 Nolan Street Maryborough Pty Ltd ACN 641 392 912  

Twenty-Second Respondent 89 Betka Road Mallacoota Pty Ltd ACN 641 393 179   

Twenty-Third Respondent 9 Gregory Street Ouyen Pty Ltd ACN 641 392 707   

Twenty-Fourth Respondent 9 Main Street Derrinallum Pty Ltd ACN 639 872 736  

Twenty-Fifth Respondent 286 Carlisle Street Pty Limited ACN  610 042 343  

Twenty-Sixth Respondent  275 High Street Golden Square Pty Ltd ACN 639 870 545  

Twenty-Seventh Respondent  Mazcon Investments Hellas IKE  

Twenty-Eighth Respondent Palante Pty Ltd ACN 135 344 151  

Twenty-Ninth Respondent Anastasios Giamouridis  

Thirtieth Respondent  The Forum Group of Companies Pty Ltd (in liquidation) ACN 151 964 626   

Thirty-First Respondent Iugis Pty Ltd (in liquidation) ACN 632 882 243   

Thirty-Second Respondent  Iugis (UK) Limited  

Thirty-Third Respondent Iugis Holdings Limited  

Thirty-Fourth Respondent Iugis Global Financial Services Limited  

Thirty-Fifth Respondent Iugis Finance Limited  

Thirty-Sixth Respondent Spartan Consulting Group Pty Ltd (in liquidation) ACN 168  

989 544 ACN   

Thirty-Seventh Respondent Intrashield Pty Ltd (in liquidation) ACN 133 426 534   

Thirty-Eighth Respondent Tesoriero Investment Group Pty Ltd ACN 161 088 115   



10 

 047678:4572607_1 

Thirty-Ninth Respondent Mangusta (Vic) Pty Ltd ACN 631 520 682  

Fortieth Respondent 193 Carlisle Street Enterprises Pty Ltd ACN 612 615 237   

Forty-First Respondent 8-12 Natalia Ave Oakleigh Pty Ltd ACN 643 838 626   

Forty-Second Respondent Iugis Hellas IKE  

Forty-Third Respondent Iugis Energy SA 



 

 

 

 

 

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

   

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

_________________________________ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit certificate

Federal Court of Australia

District Registry: New South Wales

Division: General

No. NSD 616 of 2021

Westpac Banking Corporations ABN 33 007 457 141

Applicant

Forum Finance Pty Ltd ACN 153 301 172 (in Liquidation) and others according to the Schedule 

Respondents

This is the exhibit marked “VFT-1” now produced and shown to Vincenzo Frank Tesoriero at the
time of swearing his affidavit on 19 October 2021 before me:

Alexandra Lawrence
Solicitor

Page 1

alexandral�
Stamp




Prepared in the New South Wales District Registry, Federal Court of Australia 

Level 17,  Law Courts Building, Queens Square, Telephone 02 9230 8567 

Federal Court of Australia 

District Registry: New South Wales 

Division: General  No: NSD616/2021 

 

WESTPAC BANKING CORPORATION ABN 33 007 457 141 and another named in the 

schedule 

Applicant 

 

FORUM FINANCE PTY LIMITED and others named in the schedule 

Respondent 

 

ORDER 
 

JUDGE: JUSTICE LEE 

DATE OF ORDER: 27 August 2021 

WHERE MADE: Sydney 

 

THE COURT ORDERS THAT: 

Freezing Order 

1. Without admissions, and on the same basis as to onus identified by senior counsel for 

the applicants on 9 July 2021, the freezing order made against the third respondent, 

Vincenzo Frank Tesoriero, by order 4 of the orders made by Justice Lee on 2 July 2021 

in relation to the interlocutory application dated 2 July 2021 (as varied on 9 July 2021) 

be varied in the form of Annexure A and be extended and apply until further order. 

Rozelle Property 

2. Upon the undertaking of the third respondent, Vincenzo Frank Tesoriero to the Court, 

on behalf of himself and the thirteenth respondent, 23 Margaret Street Pty Ltd ACN 

623 715 373 (23 Margaret Street) that, until hearing of the applicants’ interlocutory 

process filed 25 August 2021, they will not take any further steps to market or sell the 

property comprised in Folio Identifier 106/1021924, known as 23 Margaret Street, 

Rozelle NSW 2039 (Rozelle Property), or otherwise dispose of an interest in or 

encumber the Rozelle Property, the Court orders that prayers for relief 6 to 13 of the 

Page 2
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Prepared in the New South Wales District Registry, Federal Court of Australia 

Level 17,  Law Courts Building, Queens Square, Telephone 02 9230 8567 

interlocutory application filed 25 August 2021 be adjourned to 2.15pm on 3 September 

2021 for a case management hearing before Lee J. 

THE COURT NOTES THAT: 

3. The third and thirteenth respondents shall permit the applicants' nominated valuer 

access to inspect the Rozelle Property on 24 hours' notice. 

 

Date that entry is stamped: 27 August 2021 
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Prepared in the New South Wales District Registry, Federal Court of Australia 

Level 17,  Law Courts Building, Queens Square, Telephone 02 9230 8567 

ANNEXURE A – FREEZING ORDER 

PENAL NOTICE – FREEZING ORDER 

TO:  VINCENZO FRANK TESORIERO  

 

IF YOU (BEING THE PERSON BOUND BY THIS ORDER): 

(A) REFUSE OR NEGLECT TO DO ANY ACT WITHIN THE TIME SPECIFIED 

IN THIS ORDER FOR THE DOING OF THE ACT; OR 

(B) DISOBEY THE ORDER BY DOING AN ACT WHICH THE ORDER 

REQUIRES YOU NOT TO DO, 

YOU WILL BE LIABLE TO IMPRISONMENT, SEQUESTRATION OF PROPERTY 

OR OTHER PUNISHMENT. 

ANY OTHER PERSON WHO KNOWS OF THIS ORDER AND DOES ANYTHING 

WHICH HELPS OR PERMITS YOU TO BREACH THE TERMS OF THIS ORDER 

MAY BE SIMILARLY PUNISHED. 

 

TO   VINCENZO FRANK TESORIERO  

 

This is a ‘freezing order’ made against you on 2 July 2021 by Justice Lee at a hearing without 

notice to you after the Court was given the undertakings set out in Schedule A to this order and 

after the Court read the affidavits listed in Schedule B to this order.  This freezing order was 

varied on 9 July 2021 and on 27 August 2021 by Justice Lee with notice to you.   

THE COURT ORDERS: 

INTRODUCTION 

(1) [Deleted] 

(2) Subject to the next paragraph, in accordance with the order 1 of the orders made by Justice 

Lee on 27 August 2021, this order has effect until further order of the Court.   

(3) Anyone served with or notified of this order, including you, may apply to the Court at any 

time to vary or discharge this order or so much of it as affects the person served or 

notified. 

(4) In this order: 

(a) ‘applicant’, if there is more than one applicant, includes all the applicants; 

(b) ‘you’, where there is more than one of you, includes all of you and includes you if 

you are a corporation; 
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Level 17,  Law Courts Building, Queens Square, Telephone 02 9230 8567 

(c) ‘third party’ means a person other than you and the applicant; 

(d) ‘unencumbered value’ means value free of mortgages, charges, liens or other 

encumbrances. 

(e) ‘Relevant Amount’ means the amount of AUD$253,766,555.76 and 

NZD$44,097,969. 

(5) (a)  If you are ordered to do something, you must do it by yourself or through directors, 

officers, partners, employees, agents or others acting on your behalf or on your 

instructions. 

(b) If you are ordered not to do something, you must not do it yourself or through 

directors, officers, partners, employees, agents or others acting on your behalf or on 

your instructions or with your encouragement or in any other way. 

FREEZING OF ASSETS  

(6) (a)  You must not remove from Australia or in any way dispose of, deal with or diminish 

the value of any of your assets in Australia (‘Australian assets’) up to the 

unencumbered value of AUD$253,766,555.76 and NZD$44,097,969 (the Relevant 

Amount). 

(b) If the unencumbered value of your Australian assets exceeds the Relevant Amount, 

you may remove any of those assets from Australia or dispose of or deal with them 

or diminish their value, so long as the total unencumbered value of your Australian 

assets still exceeds the Relevant Amount. 

(c) If the unencumbered value of your Australian assets is less than the Relevant 

Amount, and you have assets outside Australia (Worldwide Assets): 

(i) You must not dispose of, deal with or diminish the value of any of your 

Australian assets or your Worldwide Assets up to the unencumbered value of 

the Relevant Amount; and 

(ii) You may dispose of, deal with or diminish the value of any of your 

Worldwide Assets, so long as the unencumbered value of all of your 

Australian assets and Worldwide Assets still exceeds the Relevant Amount. 

(7) For the purposes of this order, 

(a) your assets include: 

(i) all your assets, whether or not they are in your name and whether they are 

solely or co-owned;  

(ii) any asset which you have the power, directly or indirectly, to dispose of or 

deal with as if it were your own (you are to be regarded as having such 

power if a third party holds or controls the asset in accordance with your 

direct or indirect instructions); and 
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Level 17,  Law Courts Building, Queens Square, Telephone 02 9230 8567 

(iii) the following assets in particular: 

(A) your shares in each of the following companies: 

a. 23 Margaret Street Pty Limited ACN 623 715 373; 

b. 1160 Glen Huntly Road Pty Limited ACN 639 447 984; 

c. 14 Kirwin Road Morwell Pty Limited ACN 641 402 093; 

d. 64-66 Berkeley St Hawthorn Pty Limited ACN 643 838 662; 

e. 14 James Street Pty Limited ACN 638 449 206; 

f. Canner Investments Pty Limited ACN 624 176 049; 

g. Tesoriero Investment Group Pty Limited ACN 161 088 115; 

h. 123 High Street Taradale Pty Limited ACN 639 872 512; 

i. 160 Murray Valley Hwy Lake Boga Pty Limited ACN 641 392 921; 

j. 31 Ellerman Street Dimboola Pty Limited ACN 641 392 887; 

k. 4 Cowslip Street Violet Town Pty Limited ACN 639 872 352; 

l. 55 Nolan Street Maryborough Pty Limited ACN 641 392 912; 

m. 89 Betka Road Mallacoota Pty Limited ACN 641 393 179; 

n. 9 Gregory Street Ouyen Pty Limited ACN 641 392 707; 

o. 9 Main Street Derrinallum Pty Limited ACN 639 872 736; 

p. Forum Group Financial Services Pty Limited ACN 623 033 705; 

q. 26 Edmonstone Road Pty Limited ACN 622 944 129; 

r. 5 Bulkara Street Pty Limited ACN 630 982 160;  

s. 6 Bulkara Street Pty Limited ACN 639 734 473;  

t. Pankarn Pty Ltd ACN 104 616 051; 

u. 275 High Street Golden Square Pty Ltd ACN 639 870 545; 

v. 22 High Street Rushworth Pty Ltd ACN 641 392 903; 

w. 8-12 Natalia Ave Oakleigh Pty Ltd ACN 643 838 626;  

x. Vintes Qld Pty. Ltd. ACN 624 585 922; 

y. 65 Nelson Street Enterprises Pty. Ltd. ACN 612 614 632; 

z. 193 Carlisle Street Enterprises Pty. Ltd. ACN 612 615 237; 

aa. Vintes No 4 Pty Ltd ACN 639 726 524; 

bb. BV Holdings VT Pty Ltd ACN 639 891 624; 

cc. BV Holdings TD Pty Ltd ACN 639 895 257; 
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Level 17,  Law Courts Building, Queens Square, Telephone 02 9230 8567 

dd. BV Holdings GS Pty Ltd ACN 640 218 864; 

ee. Vintes Qld No 3 Pty Ltd ACN 640 879 152; 

ff. BV Holdings DB Pty Ltd ACN 641 393 151; 

gg. BV Holdings RW Pty Ltd ACN 641 393 197; 

hh. BV Holdings MB Pty Ltd ACN 641 393 240; 

ii. BV Holdings LB Pty Ltd ACN 641 393 268; 

jj. BV Holdings MC Pty Ltd ACN 641 393 277; 

kk. BV Holdings MW Pty Ltd ACN 641 393 286; 

ll. BV Holdings DN Pty Ltd ACN 639 895 239; 

mm. 308 Carlisle Street Holdings Pty. Ltd. ACN 613 047 439; 

nn. 286 Carlisle Street Pty Ltd ACN 610 042 343; 

oo. Thrivi Group Pty Ltd ACN 625 491 858; 

pp. Mangusta (Vic) Pty. Ltd. ACN 631 520 682; 

qq. San Pel One Pty LTD ACN 651 919 265; and 

rr. San Pel Two Pty Ltd ACN 651 927 356; 

(B) the following vehicles and vessels: 

a. Vessel "XOXO" Cayman Islands Official Number 734587; 

b. 2018 Porsche Cayenne with VIN WPiZZZ9YZKDA90623 

c. 2014 Alfa Romeo; 

d. 2020 Mini Cooper S with VIN WMWXX920802M95982; 

e. 2008 Ducati 1098R with registration DUCR; 

f. 2020 BMW S1000 with registration EOZ12;  

g. 1957 Chevrolet Bel Air; and 

h. 2019 BRP Can-Am Ryker 600 registration RYKER. 

(b) the value of your assets is the value of the interest you have individually in your 

assets. 

PROVISION OF INFORMATION 

(8) Subject to paragraph 9, you must: 

(a) at or before 5pm on 14 July 2021 (or within such further time as the Court may 

allow) to the best of your ability inform the applicant in writing of all your assets 

in Australia, giving their value, location and details (including any mortgages, 
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charges or other encumbrances to which they are subject) and the extent of your 

interest in the assets; 

(b) by 5pm on 14 July 2021, swear and serve on the applicant an affidavit setting out 

the above information 

(c) by 5pm on 3 September 2021 (or within such further time as the Court may 

allow) to the best of your ability, swear and serve on the applicants an affidavit 

setting out all your assets outside of Australia (Worldwide Assets), giving their 

value, location and details (including any mortgages, charges or other 

encumbrances to which they are subject) and the extent of your interest in the 

Worldwide Assets. 

(9) (a)  This paragraph (9) applies if you are not a corporation and you wish to object to 

complying with paragraph 8 on the grounds that some or all of the information 

required to be disclosed may tend to prove that you: 

(i) have committed an offence against or arising under an Australian law or a 

law of a foreign country; or 

(ii) are liable to a civil penalty. 

(b) This paragraph (9) also applies if you are a corporation and all of the persons who are 

able to comply with paragraph 8 on your behalf and with whom you have been able to 

communicate, wish to object to your complying with paragraph 8 on the grounds that 

some or all of the information required to be disclosed may tend to prove that they 

respectively: 

(i) have committed an offence against or arising under an Australian law or a 

law of a foreign country; or 

(ii) are liable to a civil penalty. 

(c) You must:  

(i) disclose so much of the information required to be disclosed to which no 

objection is taken; and 

(ii) prepare an affidavit containing so much of the information required to be 

disclosed to which objection is taken, and deliver it to the Court in a sealed 

envelope; and 

(iii) file and serve on each other party a separate affidavit setting out the basis of 

the objection. 

EXCEPTIONS TO THIS ORDER 

(10) This order does not prohibit: 

(a) you paying up to $5,000 a week on your ordinary living expenses; 
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(b) paying $30,000 per month (up to the sum of $350,000 unless varied by 

subsequent order) on your reasonable legal expenses; 

(c) dealing with or disposing of any of your assets in the ordinary and proper course 

of your business, including paying business expenses bona fide and properly 

incurred; and 

(d) in relation to matters not falling within (a), (b) or (c), dealing with or disposing of 

any of your assets in discharging obligations bona fide and properly incurred 

under a contract entered into before this order was made, provided that before 

doing so you give the applicant, if possible, at least two working days written notice 

of the particulars of the obligation. 

(10A) This order does not prohibit: 

(a) you from directing Australia and New Zealand Banking Group Limited in 

respect of the bank account in the name of 65 Nelson St Enterprises Pty Ltd 

(ACN 612 614 632) as trustee of the 65 Nelson Street Enterprises Trust (ABN 

74 545 512 288) (65 Nelson St Co) to make payments in respect of bona fide 

expenses: 

(i) for weekly wage payments for employees employed by and working in 

the business operated by 65 Nelson St Co; 

(ii) lease payments for premises occupied by the business operated by 65 

Nelson St Co; 

(iii) operating expenses incurred by the business operated by 65 Nelson St 

Co; 

(b) you from directing any financial institution that holds bank accounts for any of 

the following entities: 

(i) 23 Margaret Street Pty Limited ACN 623 715 373; 

(ii) 1160 Glen Huntly Road Pty Limited ACN 639 447 984; 

(iii) 14 Kirwin Road Morwell Pty Limited ACN 641 402 093; 

(iv) 64-66 Berkeley St Hawthorn Pty Limited ACN 643 838 662; 

(v) 14 James Street Pty Limited ACN 638 449 206; 

(vi) Forum Group Financial Services Pty Ltd ACN 623 033 705; 

(vii) Canner Investments Pty Limited ACN 624 176 049; 

(viii) 123 High Street Taradale Pty Limited ACN 639 872 512; 

(ix) 160 Murray Valley Hwy Lake Boga Pty Limited ACN 641 392 921; 

(x) 31 Ellerman Street Dimboola Pty Limited ACN 641 392 887; 

(xi) 4 Cowslip Street Violet Town Pty Limited ACN 639 872 352; 
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(xii) 55 Nolan Street Maryborough Pty Limited ACN 641 392 912; 

(xiii) 89 Betka Road Mallacoota Pty Limited ACN 641 393 179; 

(xiv) 9 Gregory Street Ouyen Pty Limited ACN 641 392 707; 

(xv) 9 Main Street Derrinallum Pty Limited ACN 639 872 736; 

(xvi) 26 Edmonstone Road Pty Limited ACN 622 944 129; 

(xvii) 5 Bulkara Street Pty Limited ACN 630 982 160; and 

(xviii) 6 Bulkara Street Pty Limited ACN 639 734 473, 

to make payments in respect of bona fide expenses of the following types in 

relation to properties owned by the entity: 

(xix) repayments of registered mortgages that were in existence before 2 July 

2021; 

(xx) land tax; 

(xxi) insurance premiums; 

(xxii) council rates; 

(xxiii) water. 

(11) You and the applicant may agree in writing that the exceptions in the preceding 

paragraph are to be varied.  In that case the applicant or you must as soon as practicable 

file with the Court and serve on the other a minute of a proposed consent order 

recording the variation signed by or on behalf of the applicant and you, and the Court 

may order that the exceptions are varied accordingly. 

(12) (a)  This order will cease to have effect if you: 

(i) pay the sum of AUD$253,766,555.76 and NZD$44,097,969 into Court; or 

(ii) pay that sum into a joint bank account in the name of your lawyer and the 

lawyer for the applicant as agreed in writing between them; or 

(iii) provide security in that sum by a method agreed in writing with the 

applicant to be held subject to the order of the Court. 

(b) Any such payment and any such security will not provide the applicant with any 

priority over your other creditors in the event of your insolvency. 

(c) If this order ceases to have effect pursuant 12(a) above, you must as soon as 

practicable file with the Court and serve on the applicant notice of that fact. 

COSTS 

(13) The costs of this application are reserved to the Court hearing the application on the 

Return Date. 
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PERSONS OTHER THAN YOU AND THE APPLICANT 

(14) Set off by banks 

This order does not prevent any bank from exercising any right of set off it has in 

respect of any facility which it gave you before it was notified of this order. 

(15) Bank withdrawals by you 

No bank need inquire as to the application or proposed application of any money 

withdrawn by you if the withdrawal appears to be permitted by this order. 

(16) Persons outside Australia  

(a) Except as provided in subparagraph (b) below, the terms of this order do not 

affect or concern anyone outside Australia. 

(b) The terms of this order will affect the following persons outside Australia: 

(i) you and your directors, officers, employees and agents (except banks and 

financial institutions); 

(ii) any person (including a bank or financial institution) who: 

(A) is subject to the jurisdiction of this Court; and 

(B) has been given written notice of this order, or has actual knowledge of 

the substance of the order and of its requirements; and 

(C) is able to prevent or impede acts or omissions outside Australia which 

constitute or assist in a disobedience of the terms of this order; and 

(iii) any other person (including a bank of financial institution), only to the 

extent that this order is declared enforceable by or is enforced by a court in 

a country or state that has jurisdiction over that person or over any of that 

person’s assets. 

(17) Assets located outside Australia  

Nothing in this order shall, in respect of assets located outside Australia, prevent any 

third party from complying or acting in conformity with what it reasonably believes to 

be its bona fide and properly incurred legal obligations, whether contractual or pursuant 

to a court order or otherwise, under the law of the country or state in which those assets 

are situated or under the proper law of any contract between a third party and you, 

provided that in the case of any future order of a court of that country or state made on 

your or the third party’s application, reasonable written notice of the making of the 

application is given to the applicant. 
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SCHEDULE A 

 

UNDERTAKINGS GIVEN TO THE COURT BY THE APPLICANT 

(1) The applicant undertakes to submit to such order (if any) as the Court may consider to 

be just for the payment of compensation (to be assessed by the Court or as it may 

direct) to any person (whether or not a party) affected by the operation of the order. 

(2) As soon as practicable, the applicant will file and serve upon you copies of: 

(a) this order; 

(b) the application for this order for hearing on the return date; 

(c) the following material in so far as it was relied on by the applicant at the hearing 

when the order was made: 

(i) affidavits (or draft affidavits); 

(ii) exhibits capable of being copied; 

(iii) any written submission; and 

(iv) any other document that was provided to the Court. 

(d) a transcript, or, if none is available, a note, of any exclusively oral allegation of 

fact that was made and of any exclusively oral submission that was put, to the 

Court; 

(e) the originating process. 

(3) As soon as practicable, the applicant will cause anyone notified of this order to be given 

a copy of it. 

(4) The applicant will pay the reasonable costs of anyone other than you and the 

respondents which have been incurred as a result of this order, including the costs of 

finding out whether that person holds any of your assets.  

(5) If this order ceases to have effect the applicant will promptly take all reasonable steps 

to inform in writing anyone who has been notified of this order, or who the applicant 

has reasonable grounds for supposing may act upon this order, that it has ceased to have 

effect. 

(6) The applicant will not, without leave of the Court, use any information obtained as a 

result of this order for the purpose of any civil or criminal proceedings, either in or 

outside Australia, other than this proceeding except for the purposes of any police, 

regulatory authority or prudential disclosure. 

(7) The applicant will not, without leave of the Court, seek to enforce this order in any 

country outside Australia or seek in any country outside Australia an order of a similar 

nature or an order conferring a charge or other security against you or your assets. 
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SCHEDULE B 

AFFIDAVITS RELIED ON 

 

Name of deponent Date affidavit made 

(1) Geoffrey Keith Anderson 28 June 2021; 8 July 2021 

(2) Nicholas Anthony O'Brien 27 June 2021; 1 July 2021 

(3) Caitlin Maria Murray 

28 June 2021; 2 July 2021; 

7 July 2021; 8 July 2021; 12 

July 2021; 14 July 2021; 15 

July 2021; 25 August 2021 

 

NAME AND ADDRESS OF APPLICANTS' LAWYERS 

The Applicants' lawyers are: 

MinterEllison 

Governor Macquarie Tower  

Level 40, 1 Farrer Place 

Sydney NSW 2000 

Attention: Caitlin Murray 

caitlin.murray@minterellison.com ; T +61 2 9921 8514 ; M +61 422 977 971 ; +61 2 9921 

8123 ref: CMM:1353397 
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Schedule 

 

No: NSD616/2021 

Federal Court of Australia 

District Registry: New South Wales 

Division: General 

 

Applicants 

First Applicant  Westpac Banking Corporation ABN 33 007 457 141   

Second Applicant  Westpac New Zealand Limited (company registration 

number company number 1763882) 

 

Respondents 

First Respondent:  Forum Finance Pty Limited (in liquidation) ACN 153 301 

172 

Second Respondent:  Basile Papadimitriou 

Third Respondent: Vincenzo Frank Tesoriero 

Fourth Respondent: Forum Group Financial Services Pty Ltd (provisional 

liquidators appointed) ACN 623 033 705 

Fifth Respondent: Forum Group Pty Ltd (Receivers Appointed) (in liquidation) 

ACN 153 336 997 

Sixth Respondent: Forum Enviro Pty Ltd (provisional liquidators appointed) 

ACN 168 709 840 

Seventh Respondent: Forum Enviro (Aust) Pty Ltd (provisional liquidators 

appointed) ACN 607 484 364 

Eighth Respondent:  64-66 Berkeley St Hawthorn Pty Ltd ACN 643 838 662 

Ninth Respondent:  14 James Street Pty Ltd (in liquidation) ACN 638 449 206  

Tenth Respondent:  26 Edmonstone Road Pty Ltd (in liquidation) ACN 622 944 

129 

Eleventh Respondent:  5 Bulkara Street Pty Ltd (in liquidation) ACN 630 982 160 

Twelfth Respondent:  6 Bulkara Street Pty Ltd (in liquidation) ACN 639 734 473 

Thirteenth Respondent:  23 Margaret Street Pty Ltd ACN 623 715 373  

Fourteenth Respondent: 1160 Glen Huntly Road Pty Ltd ACN 639 447 984  
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Fifteenth Respondent: 14 Kirwin Road Morwell Pty Ltd ACN 641 402 093  

Sixteenth Respondent: Canner Investments Pty Ltd ACN 624 176 049 

Seventeenth Respondent: 123 High Street Taradale Pty Ltd ACN 639 872 512 

Eighteenth Respondent: 160 Murray Valley Hwy Lake Boga Pty Ltd ACN 641 392 

921 

Nineteenth Respondent: 31 Ellerman Street Dimboola Pty Ltd ACN 641 392 887 

Twentieth Respondent: 4 Cowslip Street Violet Town Pty Ltd ACN 639 872 352 

Twenty-First Respondent: 55 Nolan Street Maryborough Pty Ltd ACN 641 392 912 

Twenty-Second Respondent: 89 Betka Road Mallacoota Pty Ltd ACN 641 393 179  

Twenty-Third Respondent: 9 Gregory Street Ouyen Pty Ltd ACN 641 392 707  

Twenty-Fourth Respondent: 9 Main Street Derrinallum Pty Ltd ACN 639 872 736 

Twenty-Fifth Respondent: 286 Carlisle Street Pty Limited ACN 610 042 343 

Twenty-Sixth Respondent:  275 High Street Golden Square Pty Ltd ACN 639 870 545 

Twenty-Seventh Respondent:  Mazcon Investments Hellas IKE 

Twenty-Eighth Respondent: Palante Pty Ltd ACN 135 344 151 

Twenty-Ninth Respondent: Anastasios Giamouridis 
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Mackenzie Preston

From: Ramsha Sulaman
Sent: Tuesday, 24 August 2021 7:49 PM
To: Kang, Justin
Cc: Leen, Delano; Canny, Elizabeth; Christopher Nehme; Pierre Safi; Roy Hanna
Subject: RE: RE  outstanding interest payments [IWOV-Documents.FID10220696]
Attachments: RTGS Form - 275 HIGH STREET GOLDEN SQUARE PTY LTD - Payment to Fortis.pdf; 

RTGS Forms - 4 Cowslip Street Violet Town Pty Ltd - Payment to Fortis.pdf; Signed 
RTGS Forms - Payment to Judo Bank.pdf

Dear Justin, 
 
We refer to your below email. 
 
Upcoming Payments 
 
Please find attached signed RTGS forms for payments indicated in the table below. 
 
We confirm that each amount in the below table represents a loan/mortgage repayment due and owing to Judo Bank 
by the specific entity from whose account that payment is sought to be made for the month of August and September.
 

Account No. Account Name Payment amount requested 
Ending 6249 9 MAIN STREET DERRINALLUM PTY LTD 

ATF 9 MAIN STREET DERRINALLUM UNIT 
TRUST 

$ 2,350.67 – Due 1 September 
$2,653.89 – Due 30 August 
Total - $5,004.56 

Ending 0047 275 HIGH STREET GOLDEN SQUARE PTY 
LTD ATF 275 HIGHSTREET GOLDEN 
SQUARE UNIT TRU 

$7,289.51 – Due 30 August  
$6,450.23 – Due 1 September 
Total - $13,739.74 

Ending 4112 123 HIGH STREET TARADALE PTY LTD ATF 
123 HIGH STREET TARADALE UNIT TRUST 

$1,193.67 – Due 30 August  
$1,053.10 – Due 2 September 
Total - $2,246.77 

Ending 8540 4 COWSLIP STREET VIOLET TOWN PTY LTD 
ATF 4 COWSLIPSTREET VIOLET TOWN UNIT 
TRUST 

$7,405.40 – Due 2 September  
$6,544.25 – Due 1 September 
Total - $13,949.65 

Ending 9310 89 BETKA ROAD MALLACOOTA PTY LTD 
ATF 89 BETKA ROAD MALLACOOTA UNIT 
TRUST 

$2,127.11 – Due 13 August 
(this payment is now 
overdue) 
$2,422.11 – Due 30 August  
Total - $4,549.22 

 
Total due to Judo

 
$39,489.94

 
We await your urgent confirmation that the total payment of $39,489.94 as directed above will be made to Judo 
immediately, and no later than 2 business days from the date of this email.  
 
Legal Expenses 
 
In relation to our legal fees, we do not agree with your assertion that our fees can only be paid from accounts in Mr 
Tesoriero’s personal name. We refer you to Order 6(a) which states that the freezing orders are in relation to assets. 
Assets are defined in Order 7 and include the accounts listed in the above table. Order (10)(b) is an exception to the 
freezing order in relation to the assets, and explicitly makes provisions for our fees to be paid from the assets which, 
once again, include the above listed accounts. We attach two RTGS forms for a total payment of $66,000.00 in 
respect of our fees which we are arranging for our client to execute. Once executed we will email same to you to 
make arrangements for the payment of our fees. 
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Kind Regards, 
 
Ramsha Sulaman | Solicitor – Property Law  
 

   
 
Level 11, 75 Elizabeth Street Sydney NSW 2000  
PO Box 2541 Sydney NSW 2001 | DX 313 Sydney 
T +61 2 9233 2722 | F +61 2 9233 2755  
ramsha@fortislaw.com.au | www.fortislaw.com.au 
 

 
 
Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation  
This e-mail transmission is intended only for the addressee and may contain confidential or privileged information. If 
you received this e-mail in error please delete it and any attachments and notify us immediately by reply e-mail. You 
must not copy, use or disclose this communication, or any attachments or information in it, without the consent of 
Fortis Law. We do not warrant that any attachments are free from viruses or other defects.  You assume all liability for 
any loss, damage or other consequences which may arise from opening or using the attachments.If the contents of 
this e-mail do not reasonably relate to the business of Fortis Law, you should assume that it has been transmitted 
without the authority of Fortis Law. 
 
Fortis Law Pty Ltd ABN 44 161 559 771 alone owns and operates the law practice conducted as Fortis Law. You are 
contracting with that company and not with any individual or partnership. Any title used by any of our lawyers 
(including "partner", "principal" or "executive lawyer") does not thereby signify that you are contracting with them 
personally and does not signify any partnership for any legal purpose or for any purpose of liability. 
 
CYBER FRAUD WARNING: Please be aware there is
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

RTGS Request Form/
Local AUD Teletransfer Request Form

Please complete this form by typing all payment information (hand written forms are not allowed). *Mandatory fields.

Note: This form is to be completed by the Customer/Authorised Signatory.

Fax No Attention

Please make the following payment as per the details below Date          /         /        

Payment Details

Please ensure all details are correct. NAB cannot check that the Beneficiary’s name matches the BSB and account number. An incorrect BSB 
or account number will result in your money being paid to the wrong account and may result in the loss of funds.
Amount* Payment date*

$ AUD only
         /         /       

Beneficiary’s Bank* Swift Code (if applicable)

BSB (6 digits)* Beneficiary account number*

Beneficiary’s Name*

Beneficiary’s Address (optional) 

State Postcode

Payment reference/message (optional)

Sender’s Details

I/we authorise the Bank to debit the payment amount to account (NAB Transaction Accounts Only).
Account name* BSB (6 digits)* Account number*

Customer name (if different to account name) Customer contact name Customer telephone number 

(       )

Fee Account (if different from above)

I/we authorise the Bank to debit the fee amount to account (NAB Transaction Accounts Only).
Account name* BSB (6 digits)* Account number*

* Mandatory Fields

Signatures (in accordance with the debit account signing authority)

By signing this request you confirm that you have read, understood and accepted the terms and conditions on page 2.
Name Authorised signature Name Authorised signature Date

 ✕  ✕          /         /        

NAB Use Only
Original RTGS Request/Local AUD Teletransfer Request Form Received

Complete this section when the original RTGS/Local AUD Teletransfer request form is received, signed by the authorised persons to the account.

Customer number of Applicant (Who is sending the money? Eg Company, Trust etc)

 Instructions are signed in accordance with the Account Authority Card     Sufficient funds held in the account – refer GRE008

 Completed and signed by the authorised signatory

Bank Officer Name Position/Title Bank Officer Signature Date

 ✕          /         /        

Instruction Received via Email/Fax – Refer to Segment Specific Information Below:

Business Bank Bankers must complete verification & approval requirements as per GFA300 – GFA314 & GRE006 – GRE012
Institutional

If forwarding to another area for processing & the customer has not signed this form, tick to confirm that a signed written request has been received: 

 Yes     N/A
Private Wealth Insert Inward Fax Verification stamp on form & complete verification details as per GFA300 – GFA314 & GRE006 – GRE012

Retail Refer to GFA 100 for further instructions if request has been received via fax, email or Australia Post mail.
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Terms and Conditions

.  The Applicant (‘you’) acknowledge and agree that:

 (i) You are solely responsible for ensuring that your instructions on this Application are correct;

 (ii)  NAB (‘we’) is under no obligation to verify the correctness of your instructions. Without limitation to the foregoing, we are  
entitled to pay to the credit account identified by you as the beneficiary’s without enquiry and are under no obligation to use  
any other information you give us (including the name and address of the beneficiary) to confirm the beneficiary’s ownership  
of that account, and

 (iii) Once executed by NAB, the payments made under this Request Form are irrevocable.

2.  Please note that the beneficiary name does not form part of your payment instructions, and it will not be checked by NAB to verify 
that it matches the beneficiary’s BSB and account number. NAB will process the payment using the BSB and account number you 
provide. Please ensure that the BSB and beneficiary account number are correct, because an incorrect BSB and account number will 
result in your money being paid to the wrong account and the loss of funds.

3.  We will not be liable for and exclude all liability for loss or damage (including any indirect or consequential loss or damage) arising 
out of or in relation to:

 (i)  delays, errors, or omission in transmission or payment beyond our control; or

 (ii)  acts of default or omission of any kind by you or any third party outside our control.

4.  If we are negligent or in a breach of duty to you, we will supply the services described in these terms and conditions again.

5.  Subject to applicable law, you indemnify and continue to hold us indemnified against any liability, loss, damage or expense  
in respect of your provision of incorrect instructions.

6. Fees apply for this service. The applicable fees can be found via our website at nab.com.au

Banking Code of Practice

National Australia Bank has adopted the Banking Code of Practice and relevant provisions of the Code apply to the service, if you are an 
individual or a small business referred to in the Code. You can obtain from NAB upon request a copy of the Banking Code of Practice and 
general descriptive information concerning our banking services, including (a) account opening procedures, (b) our obligations regarding 
the confidentiality of your information, (c) complaint handling procedures, (d) bank cheques, (e) the advisability of you informing us 
promptly when you are in financial difficulty and (f) the advisability of you reading the terms and conditions applying to each banking 
service NAB provides to you. 

Privacy Declaration

You (being the Applicant) declare that where you have provided personal information about an individual (such as a beneficiary,  
an employer, relative, solicitor or contact person), you have made or will immediately make the individual aware of that fact and:

•  that their personal information has been collected by the National Australia Bank Group organisation to which this form is addressed 
(Group Organisation) for the purpose of providing you with the Service the subject of this Application (including assessing your 
application) and managing and administering the service and protecting against fraud;

•  that the National Australia Bank Group is managed, operates businesses and processes customer information internationally and  
across corporate entities, and accordingly, information about or relating to individuals may be provided to other National Australia 
Bank Group organisations, transmitted within the National Australia Bank Group between countries, and where required by law, 
regulation or convention, provided to governmental and regulatory authorities, both in the country where the relationship with 
the Group Organisation is primarily situated, and in other countries where the National Australia Bank Group may operate and the 
individual irrevocably consents to that occurring;

•  that their personal information may be disclosed to other organisations involved in the provision, management or administration  
of the Services, as required by law or with their consent;

•  that you may not be able to obtain the Services the subject of this Application if that individual’s personal information  
is not provided; and

•  that the individual can gain access to their personal information by contacting the Group Organisation and Group  
Organisation’s contact details.

Disputes

NAB has available on request information about the procedures for lodging a complaint. For more details about our internal dispute 
resolution procedures please ask for our complaints resolution brochure.

If you subsequently feel that the issue has not been resolved to your satisfaction, you may contact our external dispute resolution scheme. 
External dispute resolution is a free service established to provide you with an independent mechanism to resolve specific complaints.  
Our external dispute resolution provider is the Australian Financial Complaints Authority (AFCA) and can be contacted at:

Australian Financial Complaints Authority (AFCA)

Phone:  800 93 678 (free call) 
Email:  info@afca.org.au 
Website:  afca.org.au 
In writing to:  Australian Financial Complaints Authority, GPO Box 3, Melbourne, VIC 300

Input Use Only

RTGS No. eBOBS input by RTGS input by

Fees collected Fee Seq No. Authorised by

Page 19

https://www.nab.com.au
mailto:info%40afca.org.au?subject=
https://afca.org.au




RTGS Request Form/
Local AUD Teletransfer Request Form

Please complete this form by typing all payment information (hand written forms are not allowed). *Mandatory fields.

Note: This form is to be completed by the Customer/Authorised Signatory.

Fax No Attention

Please make the following payment as per the details below Date          /         /        

Payment Details

Please ensure all details are correct. NAB cannot check that the Beneficiary’s name matches the BSB and account number. An incorrect BSB 
or account number will result in your money being paid to the wrong account and may result in the loss of funds.
Amount* Payment date*

$ AUD only
         /         /       

Beneficiary’s Bank* Swift Code (if applicable)

BSB (6 digits)* Beneficiary account number*

Beneficiary’s Name*

Beneficiary’s Address (optional) 

State Postcode

Payment reference/message (optional)

Sender’s Details

I/we authorise the Bank to debit the payment amount to account (NAB Transaction Accounts Only).
Account name* BSB (6 digits)* Account number*

Customer name (if different to account name) Customer contact name Customer telephone number 

(       )

Fee Account (if different from above)

I/we authorise the Bank to debit the fee amount to account (NAB Transaction Accounts Only).
Account name* BSB (6 digits)* Account number*

* Mandatory Fields

Signatures (in accordance with the debit account signing authority)

By signing this request you confirm that you have read, understood and accepted the terms and conditions on page 2.
Name Authorised signature Name Authorised signature Date

 ✕  ✕          /         /        

NAB Use Only
Original RTGS Request/Local AUD Teletransfer Request Form Received

Complete this section when the original RTGS/Local AUD Teletransfer request form is received, signed by the authorised persons to the account.

Customer number of Applicant (Who is sending the money? Eg Company, Trust etc)

 Instructions are signed in accordance with the Account Authority Card     Sufficient funds held in the account – refer GRE008

 Completed and signed by the authorised signatory

Bank Officer Name Position/Title Bank Officer Signature Date

 ✕          /         /        

Instruction Received via Email/Fax – Refer to Segment Specific Information Below:

Business Bank Bankers must complete verification & approval requirements as per GFA300 – GFA314 & GRE006 – GRE012
Institutional

If forwarding to another area for processing & the customer has not signed this form, tick to confirm that a signed written request has been received: 

 Yes     N/A
Private Wealth Insert Inward Fax Verification stamp on form & complete verification details as per GFA300 – GFA314 & GRE006 – GRE012

Retail Refer to GFA 100 for further instructions if request has been received via fax, email or Australia Post mail.
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Terms and Conditions

.  The Applicant (‘you’) acknowledge and agree that:

 (i) You are solely responsible for ensuring that your instructions on this Application are correct;

 (ii)  NAB (‘we’) is under no obligation to verify the correctness of your instructions. Without limitation to the foregoing, we are  
entitled to pay to the credit account identified by you as the beneficiary’s without enquiry and are under no obligation to use  
any other information you give us (including the name and address of the beneficiary) to confirm the beneficiary’s ownership  
of that account, and

 (iii) Once executed by NAB, the payments made under this Request Form are irrevocable.

2.  Please note that the beneficiary name does not form part of your payment instructions, and it will not be checked by NAB to verify 
that it matches the beneficiary’s BSB and account number. NAB will process the payment using the BSB and account number you 
provide. Please ensure that the BSB and beneficiary account number are correct, because an incorrect BSB and account number will 
result in your money being paid to the wrong account and the loss of funds.

3.  We will not be liable for and exclude all liability for loss or damage (including any indirect or consequential loss or damage) arising 
out of or in relation to:

 (i)  delays, errors, or omission in transmission or payment beyond our control; or

 (ii)  acts of default or omission of any kind by you or any third party outside our control.

4.  If we are negligent or in a breach of duty to you, we will supply the services described in these terms and conditions again.

5.  Subject to applicable law, you indemnify and continue to hold us indemnified against any liability, loss, damage or expense  
in respect of your provision of incorrect instructions.

6. Fees apply for this service. The applicable fees can be found via our website at nab.com.au

Banking Code of Practice

National Australia Bank has adopted the Banking Code of Practice and relevant provisions of the Code apply to the service, if you are an 
individual or a small business referred to in the Code. You can obtain from NAB upon request a copy of the Banking Code of Practice and 
general descriptive information concerning our banking services, including (a) account opening procedures, (b) our obligations regarding 
the confidentiality of your information, (c) complaint handling procedures, (d) bank cheques, (e) the advisability of you informing us 
promptly when you are in financial difficulty and (f) the advisability of you reading the terms and conditions applying to each banking 
service NAB provides to you. 

Privacy Declaration

You (being the Applicant) declare that where you have provided personal information about an individual (such as a beneficiary,  
an employer, relative, solicitor or contact person), you have made or will immediately make the individual aware of that fact and:

•  that their personal information has been collected by the National Australia Bank Group organisation to which this form is addressed 
(Group Organisation) for the purpose of providing you with the Service the subject of this Application (including assessing your 
application) and managing and administering the service and protecting against fraud;

•  that the National Australia Bank Group is managed, operates businesses and processes customer information internationally and  
across corporate entities, and accordingly, information about or relating to individuals may be provided to other National Australia 
Bank Group organisations, transmitted within the National Australia Bank Group between countries, and where required by law, 
regulation or convention, provided to governmental and regulatory authorities, both in the country where the relationship with 
the Group Organisation is primarily situated, and in other countries where the National Australia Bank Group may operate and the 
individual irrevocably consents to that occurring;

•  that their personal information may be disclosed to other organisations involved in the provision, management or administration  
of the Services, as required by law or with their consent;

•  that you may not be able to obtain the Services the subject of this Application if that individual’s personal information  
is not provided; and

•  that the individual can gain access to their personal information by contacting the Group Organisation and Group  
Organisation’s contact details.

Disputes

NAB has available on request information about the procedures for lodging a complaint. For more details about our internal dispute 
resolution procedures please ask for our complaints resolution brochure.

If you subsequently feel that the issue has not been resolved to your satisfaction, you may contact our external dispute resolution scheme. 
External dispute resolution is a free service established to provide you with an independent mechanism to resolve specific complaints.  
Our external dispute resolution provider is the Australian Financial Complaints Authority (AFCA) and can be contacted at:

Australian Financial Complaints Authority (AFCA)

Phone:  800 93 678 (free call) 
Email:  info@afca.org.au 
Website:  afca.org.au 
In writing to:  Australian Financial Complaints Authority, GPO Box 3, Melbourne, VIC 300

Input Use Only

RTGS No. eBOBS input by RTGS input by

Fees collected Fee Seq No. Authorised by
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Mackenzie Preston

From: Kang, Justin <justin.kang@dentons.com>
Sent: Monday, 13 September 2021 12:25 PM
To: Ramsha Sulaman
Cc: Leen, Delano; Canny, Elizabeth; Christopher Nehme; Pierre Safi; Roy Hanna
Subject: RE:  outstanding interest payments [IWOV-Documents.FID10220696]
Attachments: RTGS Form - 275 HIGH STREET GOLDEN SQUARE PTY LTD - Payment to Fortis.pdf; 

RTGS Forms - 4 Cowslip Street Violet Town Pty Ltd - Payment to Fortis.pdf; 
94095440_1_2021 08 27 Freezing order - V Tesoriero.PDF

Dear Ramsha 
 
We refer to your email of 24 August 2021 below, specifically, the requests which you have foreshadowed will be made 
to NAB as per attached RTGS Forms for payment of $66,000 for your client’s legal expenses. 
 
The attached RTGS Forms (signed versions of which are yet to be provided) seek the following payments: 
 

• $39,000 from 275 High Street Golden Square Pty Ltd’s account ending 0047; and 
 

• $27,000 from 4 Cowslip Street Violet Town Pty Ltd’s account ending 8540. 
 

Our client as you know is bound to follow the terms of the attached freezing orders.  
 
We note what you say as to why you consider the freezing orders allow the above payments to be made for your 
client’s legal expenses, notwithstanding the above accounts are not in Mr Tesoriero’s name. 
 
In the circumstances, we propose writing to Minter Ellison as the solicitors for Westpac, the applicant under the 
freezing orders, in the terms set out below.  
 
If Minter Ellison reply to us that they agree that the freezing orders do not prevent the above payments being made, 
then our client will allow those payments subject to receiving the attached RTGS Forms duly signed and there being 
sufficient credit funds in the accounts. 
 
Alternatively if Minter Ellison express a different view and your client presses for the above payment to be made, then 
it is open for your client to approach the Court to seek a variation or clarification of the freezing orders to allow those 
payments. 
 
If you have any comments on this proposed course, please let us know by COB Tuesday 14 September 2021. 
Otherwise we shall write to Minter Ellison in the terms below and cc you. 
 
 
Proposed email/letter to Minter Ellison 
 
Dear Colleagues 
 
As you know, we act for National Australia Bank Limited (NAB). 
 
We note you act for Westpac Banking Corporation (Westpac) which is the applicant under the attached freezing 
orders against Vincenzo Tesoriero. 
 
We have received correspondence from Fortis Law on behalf of Mr Tesoriero foreshadowing that their client will be 
requesting NAB pay amounts totalling $66,000 towards Mr Tesoriero’s legal expenses from accounts held in the 
names of: 
 

• 275 High Street Golden Square Pty Ltd ATF 275 High Street Golden Square Unit Trust;  
 

• 4 Cowslip Street Violet Town Pty Ltd ATF 4 Cowslip Violet Town Unit Trust. 
 

Fortis Law have expressed to us the view that such payment is not prohibited under the attached freezing orders, 
despite the above accounts not being in Mr Tesoriero’s name, having regard to: 
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(1) paragraph 6 of the freezing orders and specifically the reference to Mr Tesoriero’s “assets”; 

 
(2) paragraph 7 of the freezing orders as to what Mr Tesoriero’s assets include for the purposes of the freezing 

orders; and  
 

(3) paragraph 10(b) of the freezing orders. 
 

As we have discussed with Fortis Law, we are writing to you to request your response as to whether Westpac agrees 
that payment from the accounts of the above companies towards Mr Tesoriero’s legal expenses would not be 
prohibited under the freezing orders. 
 
Our client proposes to allow such payment to be made if you advise us that your client does so agree. 
 
We have copied Fortis Law with this email. 
 
 
Regards   
 

 

 
Justin Kang 
Partner 
 
What’s Next? The answer is Talent. With more than 20,000 people, 12,000 lawyers and 200 
locations, Dentons has the talent for what you need, where you need it. 
 
D +61 2 9931 4771   |   F +61 2 9931 4888 
justin.kang@dentons.com 
LinkedIn   |   Website 
 
Dentons Australia Limited 
Eora Country, 77 Castlereagh Street Sydney, NSW 2000 Australia 
 
Sirote > Adepetun Caxton-Martins Agbor & Segun > Davis Brown > East African Law Chambers > 
Eric Silwamba, Jalasi and Linyama > Durham Jones & Pinegar > LEAD Advogados > Rattagan 
Macchiavello Arocena > Jiménez de Aréchaga, Viana & Brause > Lee International > Kensington 
Swan > Bingham Greenebaum > Cohen & Grigsby > Sayarh & Menjra > For more information on 
the firms that have come together to form Dentons, go to dentons.com/legacyfirms 
 
Dentons is a global legal practice providing client services worldwide through its member firms and 
affiliates. This email may be confidential and protected by legal privilege. If you are not the 
intended recipient, disclosure, copying, distribution and use are prohibited; please notify us 
immediately and delete this email from your systems. Dentons records and stores emails sent to us 
or our affiliates in keeping with our internal policies and procedures. Please see dentons.com for 
Legal Notices.  

 

. 
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

RTGS Request Form/
Local AUD Teletransfer Request Form

Please complete this form by typing all payment information (hand written forms are not allowed). *Mandatory fields.

Note: This form is to be completed by the Customer/Authorised Signatory.

Fax No Attention

Please make the following payment as per the details below Date          /         /        

Payment Details

Please ensure all details are correct. NAB cannot check that the Beneficiary’s name matches the BSB and account number. An incorrect BSB 
or account number will result in your money being paid to the wrong account and may result in the loss of funds.
Amount* Payment date*

$ AUD only
         /         /       

Beneficiary’s Bank* Swift Code (if applicable)

BSB (6 digits)* Beneficiary account number*

Beneficiary’s Name*

Beneficiary’s Address (optional) 

State Postcode

Payment reference/message (optional)

Sender’s Details

I/we authorise the Bank to debit the payment amount to account (NAB Transaction Accounts Only).
Account name* BSB (6 digits)* Account number*

Customer name (if different to account name) Customer contact name Customer telephone number 

(       )

Fee Account (if different from above)

I/we authorise the Bank to debit the fee amount to account (NAB Transaction Accounts Only).
Account name* BSB (6 digits)* Account number*

* Mandatory Fields

Signatures (in accordance with the debit account signing authority)

By signing this request you confirm that you have read, understood and accepted the terms and conditions on page 2.
Name Authorised signature Name Authorised signature Date

 ✕  ✕          /         /        

NAB Use Only
Original RTGS Request/Local AUD Teletransfer Request Form Received

Complete this section when the original RTGS/Local AUD Teletransfer request form is received, signed by the authorised persons to the account.

Customer number of Applicant (Who is sending the money? Eg Company, Trust etc)

 Instructions are signed in accordance with the Account Authority Card     Sufficient funds held in the account – refer GRE008

 Completed and signed by the authorised signatory

Bank Officer Name Position/Title Bank Officer Signature Date

 ✕          /         /        

Instruction Received via Email/Fax – Refer to Segment Specific Information Below:

Business Bank Bankers must complete verification & approval requirements as per GFA300 – GFA314 & GRE006 – GRE012
Institutional

If forwarding to another area for processing & the customer has not signed this form, tick to confirm that a signed written request has been received: 

 Yes     N/A
Private Wealth Insert Inward Fax Verification stamp on form & complete verification details as per GFA300 – GFA314 & GRE006 – GRE012

Retail Refer to GFA 100 for further instructions if request has been received via fax, email or Australia Post mail.
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Terms and Conditions

.  The Applicant (‘you’) acknowledge and agree that:

 (i) You are solely responsible for ensuring that your instructions on this Application are correct;

 (ii)  NAB (‘we’) is under no obligation to verify the correctness of your instructions. Without limitation to the foregoing, we are  
entitled to pay to the credit account identified by you as the beneficiary’s without enquiry and are under no obligation to use  
any other information you give us (including the name and address of the beneficiary) to confirm the beneficiary’s ownership  
of that account, and

 (iii) Once executed by NAB, the payments made under this Request Form are irrevocable.

2.  Please note that the beneficiary name does not form part of your payment instructions, and it will not be checked by NAB to verify 
that it matches the beneficiary’s BSB and account number. NAB will process the payment using the BSB and account number you 
provide. Please ensure that the BSB and beneficiary account number are correct, because an incorrect BSB and account number will 
result in your money being paid to the wrong account and the loss of funds.

3.  We will not be liable for and exclude all liability for loss or damage (including any indirect or consequential loss or damage) arising 
out of or in relation to:

 (i)  delays, errors, or omission in transmission or payment beyond our control; or

 (ii)  acts of default or omission of any kind by you or any third party outside our control.

4.  If we are negligent or in a breach of duty to you, we will supply the services described in these terms and conditions again.

5.  Subject to applicable law, you indemnify and continue to hold us indemnified against any liability, loss, damage or expense  
in respect of your provision of incorrect instructions.

6. Fees apply for this service. The applicable fees can be found via our website at nab.com.au

Banking Code of Practice

National Australia Bank has adopted the Banking Code of Practice and relevant provisions of the Code apply to the service, if you are an 
individual or a small business referred to in the Code. You can obtain from NAB upon request a copy of the Banking Code of Practice and 
general descriptive information concerning our banking services, including (a) account opening procedures, (b) our obligations regarding 
the confidentiality of your information, (c) complaint handling procedures, (d) bank cheques, (e) the advisability of you informing us 
promptly when you are in financial difficulty and (f) the advisability of you reading the terms and conditions applying to each banking 
service NAB provides to you. 

Privacy Declaration

You (being the Applicant) declare that where you have provided personal information about an individual (such as a beneficiary,  
an employer, relative, solicitor or contact person), you have made or will immediately make the individual aware of that fact and:

•  that their personal information has been collected by the National Australia Bank Group organisation to which this form is addressed 
(Group Organisation) for the purpose of providing you with the Service the subject of this Application (including assessing your 
application) and managing and administering the service and protecting against fraud;

•  that the National Australia Bank Group is managed, operates businesses and processes customer information internationally and  
across corporate entities, and accordingly, information about or relating to individuals may be provided to other National Australia 
Bank Group organisations, transmitted within the National Australia Bank Group between countries, and where required by law, 
regulation or convention, provided to governmental and regulatory authorities, both in the country where the relationship with 
the Group Organisation is primarily situated, and in other countries where the National Australia Bank Group may operate and the 
individual irrevocably consents to that occurring;

•  that their personal information may be disclosed to other organisations involved in the provision, management or administration  
of the Services, as required by law or with their consent;

•  that you may not be able to obtain the Services the subject of this Application if that individual’s personal information  
is not provided; and

•  that the individual can gain access to their personal information by contacting the Group Organisation and Group  
Organisation’s contact details.

Disputes

NAB has available on request information about the procedures for lodging a complaint. For more details about our internal dispute 
resolution procedures please ask for our complaints resolution brochure.

If you subsequently feel that the issue has not been resolved to your satisfaction, you may contact our external dispute resolution scheme. 
External dispute resolution is a free service established to provide you with an independent mechanism to resolve specific complaints.  
Our external dispute resolution provider is the Australian Financial Complaints Authority (AFCA) and can be contacted at:

Australian Financial Complaints Authority (AFCA)

Phone:  800 93 678 (free call) 
Email:  info@afca.org.au 
Website:  afca.org.au 
In writing to:  Australian Financial Complaints Authority, GPO Box 3, Melbourne, VIC 300

Input Use Only

RTGS No. eBOBS input by RTGS input by

Fees collected Fee Seq No. Authorised by
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

RTGS Request Form/
Local AUD Teletransfer Request Form

Please complete this form by typing all payment information (hand written forms are not allowed). *Mandatory fields.

Note: This form is to be completed by the Customer/Authorised Signatory.

Fax No Attention

Please make the following payment as per the details below Date          /         /        

Payment Details

Please ensure all details are correct. NAB cannot check that the Beneficiary’s name matches the BSB and account number. An incorrect BSB 
or account number will result in your money being paid to the wrong account and may result in the loss of funds.
Amount* Payment date*

$ AUD only
         /         /       

Beneficiary’s Bank* Swift Code (if applicable)

BSB (6 digits)* Beneficiary account number*

Beneficiary’s Name*

Beneficiary’s Address (optional) 

State Postcode

Payment reference/message (optional)

Sender’s Details

I/we authorise the Bank to debit the payment amount to account (NAB Transaction Accounts Only).
Account name* BSB (6 digits)* Account number*

Customer name (if different to account name) Customer contact name Customer telephone number 

(       )

Fee Account (if different from above)

I/we authorise the Bank to debit the fee amount to account (NAB Transaction Accounts Only).
Account name* BSB (6 digits)* Account number*

* Mandatory Fields

Signatures (in accordance with the debit account signing authority)

By signing this request you confirm that you have read, understood and accepted the terms and conditions on page 2.
Name Authorised signature Name Authorised signature Date

 ✕  ✕          /         /        

NAB Use Only
Original RTGS Request/Local AUD Teletransfer Request Form Received

Complete this section when the original RTGS/Local AUD Teletransfer request form is received, signed by the authorised persons to the account.

Customer number of Applicant (Who is sending the money? Eg Company, Trust etc)

 Instructions are signed in accordance with the Account Authority Card     Sufficient funds held in the account – refer GRE008

 Completed and signed by the authorised signatory

Bank Officer Name Position/Title Bank Officer Signature Date

 ✕          /         /        

Instruction Received via Email/Fax – Refer to Segment Specific Information Below:

Business Bank Bankers must complete verification & approval requirements as per GFA300 – GFA314 & GRE006 – GRE012
Institutional

If forwarding to another area for processing & the customer has not signed this form, tick to confirm that a signed written request has been received: 

 Yes     N/A
Private Wealth Insert Inward Fax Verification stamp on form & complete verification details as per GFA300 – GFA314 & GRE006 – GRE012

Retail Refer to GFA 100 for further instructions if request has been received via fax, email or Australia Post mail.
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Terms and Conditions

.  The Applicant (‘you’) acknowledge and agree that:

 (i) You are solely responsible for ensuring that your instructions on this Application are correct;

 (ii)  NAB (‘we’) is under no obligation to verify the correctness of your instructions. Without limitation to the foregoing, we are  
entitled to pay to the credit account identified by you as the beneficiary’s without enquiry and are under no obligation to use  
any other information you give us (including the name and address of the beneficiary) to confirm the beneficiary’s ownership  
of that account, and

 (iii) Once executed by NAB, the payments made under this Request Form are irrevocable.

2.  Please note that the beneficiary name does not form part of your payment instructions, and it will not be checked by NAB to verify 
that it matches the beneficiary’s BSB and account number. NAB will process the payment using the BSB and account number you 
provide. Please ensure that the BSB and beneficiary account number are correct, because an incorrect BSB and account number will 
result in your money being paid to the wrong account and the loss of funds.

3.  We will not be liable for and exclude all liability for loss or damage (including any indirect or consequential loss or damage) arising 
out of or in relation to:

 (i)  delays, errors, or omission in transmission or payment beyond our control; or

 (ii)  acts of default or omission of any kind by you or any third party outside our control.

4.  If we are negligent or in a breach of duty to you, we will supply the services described in these terms and conditions again.

5.  Subject to applicable law, you indemnify and continue to hold us indemnified against any liability, loss, damage or expense  
in respect of your provision of incorrect instructions.

6. Fees apply for this service. The applicable fees can be found via our website at nab.com.au

Banking Code of Practice

National Australia Bank has adopted the Banking Code of Practice and relevant provisions of the Code apply to the service, if you are an 
individual or a small business referred to in the Code. You can obtain from NAB upon request a copy of the Banking Code of Practice and 
general descriptive information concerning our banking services, including (a) account opening procedures, (b) our obligations regarding 
the confidentiality of your information, (c) complaint handling procedures, (d) bank cheques, (e) the advisability of you informing us 
promptly when you are in financial difficulty and (f) the advisability of you reading the terms and conditions applying to each banking 
service NAB provides to you. 

Privacy Declaration

You (being the Applicant) declare that where you have provided personal information about an individual (such as a beneficiary,  
an employer, relative, solicitor or contact person), you have made or will immediately make the individual aware of that fact and:

•  that their personal information has been collected by the National Australia Bank Group organisation to which this form is addressed 
(Group Organisation) for the purpose of providing you with the Service the subject of this Application (including assessing your 
application) and managing and administering the service and protecting against fraud;

•  that the National Australia Bank Group is managed, operates businesses and processes customer information internationally and  
across corporate entities, and accordingly, information about or relating to individuals may be provided to other National Australia 
Bank Group organisations, transmitted within the National Australia Bank Group between countries, and where required by law, 
regulation or convention, provided to governmental and regulatory authorities, both in the country where the relationship with 
the Group Organisation is primarily situated, and in other countries where the National Australia Bank Group may operate and the 
individual irrevocably consents to that occurring;

•  that their personal information may be disclosed to other organisations involved in the provision, management or administration  
of the Services, as required by law or with their consent;

•  that you may not be able to obtain the Services the subject of this Application if that individual’s personal information  
is not provided; and

•  that the individual can gain access to their personal information by contacting the Group Organisation and Group  
Organisation’s contact details.

Disputes

NAB has available on request information about the procedures for lodging a complaint. For more details about our internal dispute 
resolution procedures please ask for our complaints resolution brochure.

If you subsequently feel that the issue has not been resolved to your satisfaction, you may contact our external dispute resolution scheme. 
External dispute resolution is a free service established to provide you with an independent mechanism to resolve specific complaints.  
Our external dispute resolution provider is the Australian Financial Complaints Authority (AFCA) and can be contacted at:

Australian Financial Complaints Authority (AFCA)

Phone:  800 93 678 (free call) 
Email:  info@afca.org.au 
Website:  afca.org.au 
In writing to:  Australian Financial Complaints Authority, GPO Box 3, Melbourne, VIC 300

Input Use Only

RTGS No. eBOBS input by RTGS input by

Fees collected Fee Seq No. Authorised by
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Prepared in the New South Wales District Registry, Federal Court of Australia 

Level 17,  Law Courts Building, Queens Square, Telephone 02 9230 8567 

Federal Court of Australia 

District Registry: New South Wales 

Division: General  No: NSD616/2021 

 

WESTPAC BANKING CORPORATION ABN 33 007 457 141 and another named in the 

schedule 

Applicant 

 

FORUM FINANCE PTY LIMITED and others named in the schedule 

Respondent 

 

ORDER 
 

JUDGE: JUSTICE LEE 

DATE OF ORDER: 27 August 2021 

WHERE MADE: Sydney 

 

THE COURT ORDERS THAT: 

Freezing Order 

1. Without admissions, and on the same basis as to onus identified by senior counsel for 

the applicants on 9 July 2021, the freezing order made against the third respondent, 

Vincenzo Frank Tesoriero, by order 4 of the orders made by Justice Lee on 2 July 2021 

in relation to the interlocutory application dated 2 July 2021 (as varied on 9 July 2021) 

be varied in the form of Annexure A and be extended and apply until further order. 

Rozelle Property 

2. Upon the undertaking of the third respondent, Vincenzo Frank Tesoriero to the Court, 

on behalf of himself and the thirteenth respondent, 23 Margaret Street Pty Ltd ACN 

623 715 373 (23 Margaret Street) that, until hearing of the applicants’ interlocutory 

process filed 25 August 2021, they will not take any further steps to market or sell the 

property comprised in Folio Identifier 106/1021924, known as 23 Margaret Street, 

Rozelle NSW 2039 (Rozelle Property), or otherwise dispose of an interest in or 

encumber the Rozelle Property, the Court orders that prayers for relief 6 to 13 of the 
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Prepared in the New South Wales District Registry, Federal Court of Australia 

Level 17,  Law Courts Building, Queens Square, Telephone 02 9230 8567 

interlocutory application filed 25 August 2021 be adjourned to 2.15pm on 3 September 

2021 for a case management hearing before Lee J. 

THE COURT NOTES THAT: 

3. The third and thirteenth respondents shall permit the applicants' nominated valuer 

access to inspect the Rozelle Property on 24 hours' notice. 

 

Date that entry is stamped: 27 August 2021 
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Prepared in the New South Wales District Registry, Federal Court of Australia 

Level 17,  Law Courts Building, Queens Square, Telephone 02 9230 8567 

ANNEXURE A – FREEZING ORDER 

PENAL NOTICE – FREEZING ORDER 

TO:  VINCENZO FRANK TESORIERO  

 

IF YOU (BEING THE PERSON BOUND BY THIS ORDER): 

(A) REFUSE OR NEGLECT TO DO ANY ACT WITHIN THE TIME SPECIFIED 

IN THIS ORDER FOR THE DOING OF THE ACT; OR 

(B) DISOBEY THE ORDER BY DOING AN ACT WHICH THE ORDER 

REQUIRES YOU NOT TO DO, 

YOU WILL BE LIABLE TO IMPRISONMENT, SEQUESTRATION OF PROPERTY 

OR OTHER PUNISHMENT. 

ANY OTHER PERSON WHO KNOWS OF THIS ORDER AND DOES ANYTHING 

WHICH HELPS OR PERMITS YOU TO BREACH THE TERMS OF THIS ORDER 

MAY BE SIMILARLY PUNISHED. 

 

TO   VINCENZO FRANK TESORIERO  

 

This is a ‘freezing order’ made against you on 2 July 2021 by Justice Lee at a hearing without 

notice to you after the Court was given the undertakings set out in Schedule A to this order and 

after the Court read the affidavits listed in Schedule B to this order.  This freezing order was 

varied on 9 July 2021 and on 27 August 2021 by Justice Lee with notice to you.   

THE COURT ORDERS: 

INTRODUCTION 

(1) [Deleted] 

(2) Subject to the next paragraph, in accordance with the order 1 of the orders made by Justice 

Lee on 27 August 2021, this order has effect until further order of the Court.   

(3) Anyone served with or notified of this order, including you, may apply to the Court at any 

time to vary or discharge this order or so much of it as affects the person served or 

notified. 

(4) In this order: 

(a) ‘applicant’, if there is more than one applicant, includes all the applicants; 

(b) ‘you’, where there is more than one of you, includes all of you and includes you if 

you are a corporation; 
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(c) ‘third party’ means a person other than you and the applicant; 

(d) ‘unencumbered value’ means value free of mortgages, charges, liens or other 

encumbrances. 

(e) ‘Relevant Amount’ means the amount of AUD$253,766,555.76 and 

NZD$44,097,969. 

(5) (a)  If you are ordered to do something, you must do it by yourself or through directors, 

officers, partners, employees, agents or others acting on your behalf or on your 

instructions. 

(b) If you are ordered not to do something, you must not do it yourself or through 

directors, officers, partners, employees, agents or others acting on your behalf or on 

your instructions or with your encouragement or in any other way. 

FREEZING OF ASSETS  

(6) (a)  You must not remove from Australia or in any way dispose of, deal with or diminish 

the value of any of your assets in Australia (‘Australian assets’) up to the 

unencumbered value of AUD$253,766,555.76 and NZD$44,097,969 (the Relevant 

Amount). 

(b) If the unencumbered value of your Australian assets exceeds the Relevant Amount, 

you may remove any of those assets from Australia or dispose of or deal with them 

or diminish their value, so long as the total unencumbered value of your Australian 

assets still exceeds the Relevant Amount. 

(c) If the unencumbered value of your Australian assets is less than the Relevant 

Amount, and you have assets outside Australia (Worldwide Assets): 

(i) You must not dispose of, deal with or diminish the value of any of your 

Australian assets or your Worldwide Assets up to the unencumbered value of 

the Relevant Amount; and 

(ii) You may dispose of, deal with or diminish the value of any of your 

Worldwide Assets, so long as the unencumbered value of all of your 

Australian assets and Worldwide Assets still exceeds the Relevant Amount. 

(7) For the purposes of this order, 

(a) your assets include: 

(i) all your assets, whether or not they are in your name and whether they are 

solely or co-owned;  

(ii) any asset which you have the power, directly or indirectly, to dispose of or 

deal with as if it were your own (you are to be regarded as having such 

power if a third party holds or controls the asset in accordance with your 

direct or indirect instructions); and 
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(iii) the following assets in particular: 

(A) your shares in each of the following companies: 

a. 23 Margaret Street Pty Limited ACN 623 715 373; 

b. 1160 Glen Huntly Road Pty Limited ACN 639 447 984; 

c. 14 Kirwin Road Morwell Pty Limited ACN 641 402 093; 

d. 64-66 Berkeley St Hawthorn Pty Limited ACN 643 838 662; 

e. 14 James Street Pty Limited ACN 638 449 206; 

f. Canner Investments Pty Limited ACN 624 176 049; 

g. Tesoriero Investment Group Pty Limited ACN 161 088 115; 

h. 123 High Street Taradale Pty Limited ACN 639 872 512; 

i. 160 Murray Valley Hwy Lake Boga Pty Limited ACN 641 392 921; 

j. 31 Ellerman Street Dimboola Pty Limited ACN 641 392 887; 

k. 4 Cowslip Street Violet Town Pty Limited ACN 639 872 352; 

l. 55 Nolan Street Maryborough Pty Limited ACN 641 392 912; 

m. 89 Betka Road Mallacoota Pty Limited ACN 641 393 179; 

n. 9 Gregory Street Ouyen Pty Limited ACN 641 392 707; 

o. 9 Main Street Derrinallum Pty Limited ACN 639 872 736; 

p. Forum Group Financial Services Pty Limited ACN 623 033 705; 

q. 26 Edmonstone Road Pty Limited ACN 622 944 129; 

r. 5 Bulkara Street Pty Limited ACN 630 982 160;  

s. 6 Bulkara Street Pty Limited ACN 639 734 473;  

t. Pankarn Pty Ltd ACN 104 616 051; 

u. 275 High Street Golden Square Pty Ltd ACN 639 870 545; 

v. 22 High Street Rushworth Pty Ltd ACN 641 392 903; 

w. 8-12 Natalia Ave Oakleigh Pty Ltd ACN 643 838 626;  

x. Vintes Qld Pty. Ltd. ACN 624 585 922; 

y. 65 Nelson Street Enterprises Pty. Ltd. ACN 612 614 632; 

z. 193 Carlisle Street Enterprises Pty. Ltd. ACN 612 615 237; 

aa. Vintes No 4 Pty Ltd ACN 639 726 524; 

bb. BV Holdings VT Pty Ltd ACN 639 891 624; 

cc. BV Holdings TD Pty Ltd ACN 639 895 257; 
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dd. BV Holdings GS Pty Ltd ACN 640 218 864; 

ee. Vintes Qld No 3 Pty Ltd ACN 640 879 152; 

ff. BV Holdings DB Pty Ltd ACN 641 393 151; 

gg. BV Holdings RW Pty Ltd ACN 641 393 197; 

hh. BV Holdings MB Pty Ltd ACN 641 393 240; 

ii. BV Holdings LB Pty Ltd ACN 641 393 268; 

jj. BV Holdings MC Pty Ltd ACN 641 393 277; 

kk. BV Holdings MW Pty Ltd ACN 641 393 286; 

ll. BV Holdings DN Pty Ltd ACN 639 895 239; 

mm. 308 Carlisle Street Holdings Pty. Ltd. ACN 613 047 439; 

nn. 286 Carlisle Street Pty Ltd ACN 610 042 343; 

oo. Thrivi Group Pty Ltd ACN 625 491 858; 

pp. Mangusta (Vic) Pty. Ltd. ACN 631 520 682; 

qq. San Pel One Pty LTD ACN 651 919 265; and 

rr. San Pel Two Pty Ltd ACN 651 927 356; 

(B) the following vehicles and vessels: 

a. Vessel "XOXO" Cayman Islands Official Number 734587; 

b. 2018 Porsche Cayenne with VIN WPiZZZ9YZKDA90623 

c. 2014 Alfa Romeo; 

d. 2020 Mini Cooper S with VIN WMWXX920802M95982; 

e. 2008 Ducati 1098R with registration DUCR; 

f. 2020 BMW S1000 with registration EOZ12;  

g. 1957 Chevrolet Bel Air; and 

h. 2019 BRP Can-Am Ryker 600 registration RYKER. 

(b) the value of your assets is the value of the interest you have individually in your 

assets. 

PROVISION OF INFORMATION 

(8) Subject to paragraph 9, you must: 

(a) at or before 5pm on 14 July 2021 (or within such further time as the Court may 

allow) to the best of your ability inform the applicant in writing of all your assets 

in Australia, giving their value, location and details (including any mortgages, 
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charges or other encumbrances to which they are subject) and the extent of your 

interest in the assets; 

(b) by 5pm on 14 July 2021, swear and serve on the applicant an affidavit setting out 

the above information 

(c) by 5pm on 3 September 2021 (or within such further time as the Court may 

allow) to the best of your ability, swear and serve on the applicants an affidavit 

setting out all your assets outside of Australia (Worldwide Assets), giving their 

value, location and details (including any mortgages, charges or other 

encumbrances to which they are subject) and the extent of your interest in the 

Worldwide Assets. 

(9) (a)  This paragraph (9) applies if you are not a corporation and you wish to object to 

complying with paragraph 8 on the grounds that some or all of the information 

required to be disclosed may tend to prove that you: 

(i) have committed an offence against or arising under an Australian law or a 

law of a foreign country; or 

(ii) are liable to a civil penalty. 

(b) This paragraph (9) also applies if you are a corporation and all of the persons who are 

able to comply with paragraph 8 on your behalf and with whom you have been able to 

communicate, wish to object to your complying with paragraph 8 on the grounds that 

some or all of the information required to be disclosed may tend to prove that they 

respectively: 

(i) have committed an offence against or arising under an Australian law or a 

law of a foreign country; or 

(ii) are liable to a civil penalty. 

(c) You must:  

(i) disclose so much of the information required to be disclosed to which no 

objection is taken; and 

(ii) prepare an affidavit containing so much of the information required to be 

disclosed to which objection is taken, and deliver it to the Court in a sealed 

envelope; and 

(iii) file and serve on each other party a separate affidavit setting out the basis of 

the objection. 

EXCEPTIONS TO THIS ORDER 

(10) This order does not prohibit: 

(a) you paying up to $5,000 a week on your ordinary living expenses; 
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(b) paying $30,000 per month (up to the sum of $350,000 unless varied by 

subsequent order) on your reasonable legal expenses; 

(c) dealing with or disposing of any of your assets in the ordinary and proper course 

of your business, including paying business expenses bona fide and properly 

incurred; and 

(d) in relation to matters not falling within (a), (b) or (c), dealing with or disposing of 

any of your assets in discharging obligations bona fide and properly incurred 

under a contract entered into before this order was made, provided that before 

doing so you give the applicant, if possible, at least two working days written notice 

of the particulars of the obligation. 

(10A) This order does not prohibit: 

(a) you from directing Australia and New Zealand Banking Group Limited in 

respect of the bank account in the name of 65 Nelson St Enterprises Pty Ltd 

(ACN 612 614 632) as trustee of the 65 Nelson Street Enterprises Trust (ABN 

74 545 512 288) (65 Nelson St Co) to make payments in respect of bona fide 

expenses: 

(i) for weekly wage payments for employees employed by and working in 

the business operated by 65 Nelson St Co; 

(ii) lease payments for premises occupied by the business operated by 65 

Nelson St Co; 

(iii) operating expenses incurred by the business operated by 65 Nelson St 

Co; 

(b) you from directing any financial institution that holds bank accounts for any of 

the following entities: 

(i) 23 Margaret Street Pty Limited ACN 623 715 373; 

(ii) 1160 Glen Huntly Road Pty Limited ACN 639 447 984; 

(iii) 14 Kirwin Road Morwell Pty Limited ACN 641 402 093; 

(iv) 64-66 Berkeley St Hawthorn Pty Limited ACN 643 838 662; 

(v) 14 James Street Pty Limited ACN 638 449 206; 

(vi) Forum Group Financial Services Pty Ltd ACN 623 033 705; 

(vii) Canner Investments Pty Limited ACN 624 176 049; 

(viii) 123 High Street Taradale Pty Limited ACN 639 872 512; 

(ix) 160 Murray Valley Hwy Lake Boga Pty Limited ACN 641 392 921; 

(x) 31 Ellerman Street Dimboola Pty Limited ACN 641 392 887; 

(xi) 4 Cowslip Street Violet Town Pty Limited ACN 639 872 352; 
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(xii) 55 Nolan Street Maryborough Pty Limited ACN 641 392 912; 

(xiii) 89 Betka Road Mallacoota Pty Limited ACN 641 393 179; 

(xiv) 9 Gregory Street Ouyen Pty Limited ACN 641 392 707; 

(xv) 9 Main Street Derrinallum Pty Limited ACN 639 872 736; 

(xvi) 26 Edmonstone Road Pty Limited ACN 622 944 129; 

(xvii) 5 Bulkara Street Pty Limited ACN 630 982 160; and 

(xviii) 6 Bulkara Street Pty Limited ACN 639 734 473, 

to make payments in respect of bona fide expenses of the following types in 

relation to properties owned by the entity: 

(xix) repayments of registered mortgages that were in existence before 2 July 

2021; 

(xx) land tax; 

(xxi) insurance premiums; 

(xxii) council rates; 

(xxiii) water. 

(11) You and the applicant may agree in writing that the exceptions in the preceding 

paragraph are to be varied.  In that case the applicant or you must as soon as practicable 

file with the Court and serve on the other a minute of a proposed consent order 

recording the variation signed by or on behalf of the applicant and you, and the Court 

may order that the exceptions are varied accordingly. 

(12) (a)  This order will cease to have effect if you: 

(i) pay the sum of AUD$253,766,555.76 and NZD$44,097,969 into Court; or 

(ii) pay that sum into a joint bank account in the name of your lawyer and the 

lawyer for the applicant as agreed in writing between them; or 

(iii) provide security in that sum by a method agreed in writing with the 

applicant to be held subject to the order of the Court. 

(b) Any such payment and any such security will not provide the applicant with any 

priority over your other creditors in the event of your insolvency. 

(c) If this order ceases to have effect pursuant 12(a) above, you must as soon as 

practicable file with the Court and serve on the applicant notice of that fact. 

COSTS 

(13) The costs of this application are reserved to the Court hearing the application on the 

Return Date. 
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PERSONS OTHER THAN YOU AND THE APPLICANT 

(14) Set off by banks 

This order does not prevent any bank from exercising any right of set off it has in 

respect of any facility which it gave you before it was notified of this order. 

(15) Bank withdrawals by you 

No bank need inquire as to the application or proposed application of any money 

withdrawn by you if the withdrawal appears to be permitted by this order. 

(16) Persons outside Australia  

(a) Except as provided in subparagraph (b) below, the terms of this order do not 

affect or concern anyone outside Australia. 

(b) The terms of this order will affect the following persons outside Australia: 

(i) you and your directors, officers, employees and agents (except banks and 

financial institutions); 

(ii) any person (including a bank or financial institution) who: 

(A) is subject to the jurisdiction of this Court; and 

(B) has been given written notice of this order, or has actual knowledge of 

the substance of the order and of its requirements; and 

(C) is able to prevent or impede acts or omissions outside Australia which 

constitute or assist in a disobedience of the terms of this order; and 

(iii) any other person (including a bank of financial institution), only to the 

extent that this order is declared enforceable by or is enforced by a court in 

a country or state that has jurisdiction over that person or over any of that 

person’s assets. 

(17) Assets located outside Australia  

Nothing in this order shall, in respect of assets located outside Australia, prevent any 

third party from complying or acting in conformity with what it reasonably believes to 

be its bona fide and properly incurred legal obligations, whether contractual or pursuant 

to a court order or otherwise, under the law of the country or state in which those assets 

are situated or under the proper law of any contract between a third party and you, 

provided that in the case of any future order of a court of that country or state made on 

your or the third party’s application, reasonable written notice of the making of the 

application is given to the applicant. 
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SCHEDULE A 

 

UNDERTAKINGS GIVEN TO THE COURT BY THE APPLICANT 

(1) The applicant undertakes to submit to such order (if any) as the Court may consider to 

be just for the payment of compensation (to be assessed by the Court or as it may 

direct) to any person (whether or not a party) affected by the operation of the order. 

(2) As soon as practicable, the applicant will file and serve upon you copies of: 

(a) this order; 

(b) the application for this order for hearing on the return date; 

(c) the following material in so far as it was relied on by the applicant at the hearing 

when the order was made: 

(i) affidavits (or draft affidavits); 

(ii) exhibits capable of being copied; 

(iii) any written submission; and 

(iv) any other document that was provided to the Court. 

(d) a transcript, or, if none is available, a note, of any exclusively oral allegation of 

fact that was made and of any exclusively oral submission that was put, to the 

Court; 

(e) the originating process. 

(3) As soon as practicable, the applicant will cause anyone notified of this order to be given 

a copy of it. 

(4) The applicant will pay the reasonable costs of anyone other than you and the 

respondents which have been incurred as a result of this order, including the costs of 

finding out whether that person holds any of your assets.  

(5) If this order ceases to have effect the applicant will promptly take all reasonable steps 

to inform in writing anyone who has been notified of this order, or who the applicant 

has reasonable grounds for supposing may act upon this order, that it has ceased to have 

effect. 

(6) The applicant will not, without leave of the Court, use any information obtained as a 

result of this order for the purpose of any civil or criminal proceedings, either in or 

outside Australia, other than this proceeding except for the purposes of any police, 

regulatory authority or prudential disclosure. 

(7) The applicant will not, without leave of the Court, seek to enforce this order in any 

country outside Australia or seek in any country outside Australia an order of a similar 

nature or an order conferring a charge or other security against you or your assets. 
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SCHEDULE B 

AFFIDAVITS RELIED ON 

 

Name of deponent Date affidavit made 

(1) Geoffrey Keith Anderson 28 June 2021; 8 July 2021 

(2) Nicholas Anthony O'Brien 27 June 2021; 1 July 2021 

(3) Caitlin Maria Murray 

28 June 2021; 2 July 2021; 

7 July 2021; 8 July 2021; 12 

July 2021; 14 July 2021; 15 

July 2021; 25 August 2021 

 

NAME AND ADDRESS OF APPLICANTS' LAWYERS 

The Applicants' lawyers are: 

MinterEllison 

Governor Macquarie Tower  

Level 40, 1 Farrer Place 

Sydney NSW 2000 

Attention: Caitlin Murray 

caitlin.murray@minterellison.com ; T +61 2 9921 8514 ; M +61 422 977 971 ; +61 2 9921 

8123 ref: CMM:1353397 
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Schedule 

 

No: NSD616/2021 

Federal Court of Australia 

District Registry: New South Wales 

Division: General 

 

Applicants 

First Applicant  Westpac Banking Corporation ABN 33 007 457 141   

Second Applicant  Westpac New Zealand Limited (company registration 

number company number 1763882) 

 

Respondents 

First Respondent:  Forum Finance Pty Limited (in liquidation) ACN 153 301 

172 

Second Respondent:  Basile Papadimitriou 

Third Respondent: Vincenzo Frank Tesoriero 

Fourth Respondent: Forum Group Financial Services Pty Ltd (provisional 

liquidators appointed) ACN 623 033 705 

Fifth Respondent: Forum Group Pty Ltd (Receivers Appointed) (in liquidation) 

ACN 153 336 997 

Sixth Respondent: Forum Enviro Pty Ltd (provisional liquidators appointed) 

ACN 168 709 840 

Seventh Respondent: Forum Enviro (Aust) Pty Ltd (provisional liquidators 

appointed) ACN 607 484 364 

Eighth Respondent:  64-66 Berkeley St Hawthorn Pty Ltd ACN 643 838 662 

Ninth Respondent:  14 James Street Pty Ltd (in liquidation) ACN 638 449 206  

Tenth Respondent:  26 Edmonstone Road Pty Ltd (in liquidation) ACN 622 944 

129 

Eleventh Respondent:  5 Bulkara Street Pty Ltd (in liquidation) ACN 630 982 160 

Twelfth Respondent:  6 Bulkara Street Pty Ltd (in liquidation) ACN 639 734 473 

Thirteenth Respondent:  23 Margaret Street Pty Ltd ACN 623 715 373  

Fourteenth Respondent: 1160 Glen Huntly Road Pty Ltd ACN 639 447 984  
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Fifteenth Respondent: 14 Kirwin Road Morwell Pty Ltd ACN 641 402 093  

Sixteenth Respondent: Canner Investments Pty Ltd ACN 624 176 049 

Seventeenth Respondent: 123 High Street Taradale Pty Ltd ACN 639 872 512 

Eighteenth Respondent: 160 Murray Valley Hwy Lake Boga Pty Ltd ACN 641 392 

921 

Nineteenth Respondent: 31 Ellerman Street Dimboola Pty Ltd ACN 641 392 887 

Twentieth Respondent: 4 Cowslip Street Violet Town Pty Ltd ACN 639 872 352 

Twenty-First Respondent: 55 Nolan Street Maryborough Pty Ltd ACN 641 392 912 

Twenty-Second Respondent: 89 Betka Road Mallacoota Pty Ltd ACN 641 393 179  

Twenty-Third Respondent: 9 Gregory Street Ouyen Pty Ltd ACN 641 392 707  

Twenty-Fourth Respondent: 9 Main Street Derrinallum Pty Ltd ACN 639 872 736 

Twenty-Fifth Respondent: 286 Carlisle Street Pty Limited ACN 610 042 343 

Twenty-Sixth Respondent:  275 High Street Golden Square Pty Ltd ACN 639 870 545 

Twenty-Seventh Respondent:  Mazcon Investments Hellas IKE 

Twenty-Eighth Respondent: Palante Pty Ltd ACN 135 344 151 

Twenty-Ninth Respondent: Anastasios Giamouridis 
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From:                                 Kang, Justin
Sent:                                  Thursday, 16 September 2021 12:13:57 PM
To:                                      Caitlin Murray;Anthony Sommer;Kate Cockburn;Andrew 
Clarke;michael.hughes@minterellison.com
Cc:                                      Leen, Delano;Canny, Elizabeth;Ramsha Sulaman;Christopher Nehme;Pierre 
Safi;Roy Hanna
Subject:                             Vincenzo Tesoriero - proposed payment for legal expenses [IWOV-
Documents.FID10220696]
Attachments:                   94095440_1_2021 08 27 Freezing order - V Tesoriero.PDF

 
Dear Colleagues
 
As you know, we act for National Australia Bank Limited (NAB).
 
We note you act for Westpac Banking Corporation (Westpac) which is the applicant under the attached 
freezing orders against Vincenzo Tesoriero.
 
We have received correspondence from Fortis Law on behalf of Mr Tesoriero foreshadowing that their 
client will be requesting NAB pay amounts totalling $66,000 towards Mr Tesoriero’s legal expenses for 
the month of July and August from accounts held in the names of:
 

 275 High Street Golden Square Pty Ltd ATF 275 High Street Golden Square Unit Trust; 
 

 4 Cowslip Street Violet Town Pty Ltd ATF 4 Cowslip Violet Town Unit Trust;
 

 9 Main Street Derrinallum Pty Ltd ATF 9 Main Street Derrinallum Unit Trust;
 

 123 High Street Taradale Pty Ltd ATF 123 High Street Taradale Unit Trust;
 

 89 Betka Road Mallacoota Pty Ltd ATF 89 Betka Road Mallacoota Unit Trust.
 
Fortis Law have expressed to us the view that such payment is not prohibited under the attached freezing 
orders, despite the above accounts not being in Mr Tesoriero’s name, having regard to:
 

(1)   paragraph 6 of the freezing orders and specifically the reference to Mr Tesoriero’s “assets”;
 

(2)   paragraph 7 of the freezing orders as to what Mr Tesoriero’s assets include for the purposes of 
the freezing orders; and 
 

(3)   paragraph 10(b) of the freezing orders.
 

As we have discussed with Fortis Law, we are writing to you to request your response as to whether 
Westpac agrees that payment from the accounts of the above companies towards Mr Tesoriero’s legal 
expenses would not be prohibited under the freezing orders.
 
Our client proposes to allow such payment to be made if you advise us that your client does so agree.
 
We have copied Fortis Law with this email.
 
Regards
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Justin Kang
Partner

What’s Next? The answer is Talent. With more than 20,000 people, 12,000 lawyers 
and 200 locations, Dentons has the talent for what you need, where you need it.

D +61 2 9931 4771   |   F +61 2 9931 4888
justin.kang@dentons.com
LinkedIn   |   Website

Dentons Australia Limited
Eora Country, 77 Castlereagh Street Sydney, NSW 2000 Australia

Sirote > Adepetun Caxton-Martins Agbor & Segun > Davis Brown > East African Law 
Chambers > Eric Silwamba, Jalasi and Linyama > Durham Jones & Pinegar > LEAD 
Advogados > Rattagan Macchiavello Arocena > Jiménez de Aréchaga, Viana & 
Brause > Lee International > Kensington Swan > Bingham Greenebaum > Cohen & 
Grigsby > Sayarh & Menjra > For more information on the firms that have come 
together to form Dentons, go to dentons.com/legacyfirms

Dentons is a global legal practice providing client services worldwide through its 
member firms and affiliates. This email may be confidential and protected by legal 
privilege. If you are not the intended recipient, disclosure, copying, distribution and use 
are prohibited; please notify us immediately and delete this email from your systems. 
Dentons records and stores emails sent to us or our affiliates in keeping with our 
internal policies and procedures. Please see dentons.com for Legal Notices. 
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Level 40 Governor Macquarie Tower 1 Farrer Place Sydney 
GPO Box 521 Sydney NSW 2001 Australia DX 117 Sydney   
T +61 2 9921 8888  F +61 2 9921 8123  minterellison.com  
   

 
ME_190386553_1 

 
20 September 2021 

BY EMAIL: justin.kang@dentons.com  
 
Justin Kang 
Partner  
Dentons 
77 Castlereagh Street 
Sydney NSW 2000 
 
 
Dear Mr Kang 
 
Westpac Banking Corporation & Anor v Forum Finance Pty Limited & Ors - Federal Court of 
Australia Proceeding NSD616/2021 (Proceedings) 
 
We refer to: 
 

(a) your email of 16 September 2021 (Your Email); and 

(b) the worldwide freezing order against Vincenzo Frank Tesoriero (Mr Tesoriero) made on 
2 July 2021 (as varied on 9 July 2021 and 27 August 2021) in the Proceedings, a copy of 
which was attached to Your Email (Freezing Orders).   

As you are aware, paragraph 6 of the Freezing Orders prevents Mr Tesoriero from disposing of, dealing 
with or diminishing the value of his Australian assets up to the Relevant Amount (as defined in the Freezing 
Orders).  Further, paragraph 7(a)(iii)(A)(h),(k),(m),(o) and (u) of the Freezing Orders provides that for the 
purposes of the Freezing Orders, Mr Tesoriero's shares in the following companies listed in Your Email: 
 

(a) 123 High Street Taradale Pty Ltd ACN 639 872 512; 

(b) 4 Cowslip Street Violet Town Pty Ltd ACN 639 872 352; 

(c) 89 Betka Road Mallacoota Pty Ltd ACN 641 393 179; 

(d) 9 Main Street Derrinallum Pty Ltd ACN 639 872 736; and 

(e) 275 High Street Golden Square Pty Ltd ACN 639 870 545, 

(together, the Relevant Companies), 

form part of his identified Australian assets.  As your client would be aware, Mr Tesoriero is the director and 
shareholder of the Relevant Companies. 
 
We note that the Freezing Orders are a prohibition with an exception, not a permission.  Paragraph 10(b) 
of the Freezing Orders provides that the Freezing Orders do not prohibit Mr Tesoriero paying $30,000 per 
month (up to the sum of $350,000 unless varied by subsequent order) on his reasonable legal expenses.  
 
Our clients do not accept that the Freezing Orders permit payment of the amount of $66,000 towards 
Mr Tesoriero's legal expenses for the months of July and August from accounts held with your client in the 
names of the Relevant Companies (Proposed Payments).   
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Further, the amount of the Proposed Payments being $66,000 exceeds the monthly amount of $30,000 
specified in paragraph 10(b). 
 
Our clients do not consider that it would be appropriate that the Proposed Payments be made by the 
Relevant Companies on account of Mr Tesoriero's legal fees, which is what is being proposed, based upon 
Your Email.  
 
In light of our clients' proprietary claims against Mr Tesoriero and the Relevant Companies as set out in our 
clients' amended statement of claim dated 10 August 2021 filed in the Proceedings, our clients' position is 
that the property of Mr Tesoriero and the Relevant Companies including the funds held in accounts with 
your client are held on trust for our clients in accordance with the principles set out in Black v S Freedman 
& Co (1910) 12 CLR 105 at 110.   

Please could you confirm that your client will not allow the Proposed Payments to be made out the accounts 
of the Relevant Companies held with your client until we provide an update with respect to any variation 
orders made with respect to the Freezing Orders.  Particularly, we are concerned that no assets of 
Mr Tesoriero and the Relevant Companies are transferred out of your client's control without our clients' 
consent or pursuant to an order of the Federal Court of Australia. 
 
We note that Fortis Law, the solicitors acting for Mr Tesoriero and the Relevant Companies, are copied to 
this correspondence.  We have not otherwise received any communication from Fortis Law regarding the 
Proposed Payments the subject of Your Email. 
 
All of our clients' rights are expressly reserved. 
 
Yours faithfully 
MinterEllison 
 

 
 
 
Contact: Anthony Sommer T: +61 2 9921 4182 
anthony.sommer@minterellison.com 
Partner: Caitlin Murray T: +61 2 9921 4279 
OUR REF: 1353397 
 
COPY TO: 
 
Christopher Nehme 
Partner 
Fortis Law 
Level 11, 75 Elizabeth Street 
Sydney NSW 2000 
cnehme@fortislaw.com.au  
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From: Sazz Nasimi <Sazz.Nasimi@madgwicks.com.au>  
Sent: Tuesday, 21 September 2021 2:16 PM 
To: Christopher Nehme <cnehme@fortislaw.com.au>; 'Anthony Sommer' <Anthony.Sommer@minterellison.com>; 
Sarah Colegrove <scolegrove@fortislaw.com.au> 
Cc: Nena Thalib <Nena.Thalib@minterellison.com>; Damien Jones <Damien.Jones@minterellison.com>; Caitlin 
Murray <Caitlin.Murray@minterellison.com>; Pierre Safi <pjsafi@fortislaw.com.au>; Melissa Passarelli 
<Melissa.Passarelli@madgwicks.com.au>; Candy Nelson <Candy.Nelson@madgwicks.com.au> 
Subject: RE: Tesoriero, Papadimitriou and Forum Finance Pty Ltd ats Westpac Banking Corporation Pty Ltd Federal 
Court of Australia Proceeding NSD616/2021 [ME-ME.FID6264995] 
 
Dear Colleagues, 
 
We refer to Mr Nheme’s email below and confirm its content.  
 
We are in the process of filing our Notice of Appearance and shall serve a copy upon you once filed. We are also 
making arrangement for the transfer of our client’s file from Mr Nehme’s office, which we understand shall be 
undertaken once the issue of unpaid legal fees has been resolved. We note that our client was entitled to a monthly 
allowance for legal fees under the exclusions stated in the Penal Notice. We are informed by Mr Nehme that our client 
has not been able to utilise the exclusions due to all his funds and liquid assets being frozen. Accordingly, in order to 
facilitate an expeditious transfer of the file and to avoid any delays in the progress of this matter, we ask that an 
agreement be reached with respect to the funds held in trust by Mr Nehme. 
 
We wish to stress that our client is prevented from actively engaging in the proceeding without the Fortis Law file and 
therefore it’s in the interest of all parties the address this issue as soon as possible. Accordingly, we trust that the 
parties can work together to address this issue without the need to approach the Court. 
 
We also ask that the parties allow our firm some time, once the above issue has been resolved, to familiarise 
ourselves with the file and get up to speed with the proceeding. 
 
We otherwise look forward to your response and thank you in advance. 
 
Regards 
 
Sazz Nasimi
Partner 

 
Visit our COVID-19 Resources Hub for practical information to assist you through this time

T: +61 3 9242 4741      E: Sazz.Nasimi@madgwicks.com.au 

Level 6, 140 William Street, Melbourne VIC 3000 
www.madgwicks.com.au 

 

This email and attachments may be confidential and subject to legal professional privilege. If you are not the intended 
recipient please inform the sender immediately and delete the email. Madgwicks manages personal information in 
accordance with Australian privacy laws. Our privacy policy can be viewed at https://www.madgwicks.com.au/privacy-
policy/ 

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation. 
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Mackenzie Preston

From: Anthony Sommer <Anthony.Sommer@minterellison.com>
Sent: Tuesday, 28 September 2021 8:26 AM
To: Sazz Nasimi
Cc: Melissa Passarelli; Candy Nelson; Caitlin Murray; Michael Hughes; Kang, Justin; Leen, 

Delano; Canny, Elizabeth
Subject: Westpac Banking Corporation & Anor v Forum Finance Pty Limited & Ors - Federal 

Court of Australia Proceeding NSD616/2021 [ME-ME.FID6264995]
Attachments: RE: Vincenzo Tesoriero - proposed payment for legal expenses [IWOV-

Documents.FID10220696] [ME-ME.FID6264995]

[WARNING: EXTERNAL SENDER] 
 
  _____ 
 
 
Dear Mr Nasimi 
 
 
 
We note that your email of 21 September 2021 to us and your clients' former solicitors Fortis Law stated "[your] client 
was entitled to a monthly allowance for legal fees under the exclusions stated in the Penal Notice.  [You] are informed 
by Mr Nehme that [your] client has not been able to utilise the exclusions due to all his funds and liquid assets being 
frozen." 
 
 
 
We refer you to our attached letter of 20 September 2021 to Dentons on behalf of National Australia Bank Limited 
(NAB), a copy of which was sent to Fortis Law (Our Letter), and the email of 16 September 2021 from Dentons to 
which Our Letter responds.  Capitalised terms used below have the same meaning given in Our Letter. 
 
 
 
We note that we have not received a response to Our Letter, nor have we received any correspondence from you or 
Fortis Law on behalf of your client in relation to Our Letter.  Our clients remain concerned about the Proposed 
Payments, for the reasons identified in Our Letter.   However, we think it appropriate to make the following clear. 
 
 
 
Our clients accept that their consent is not required to the Proposed Payments within the exception for legal costs in 
paragraph 10(b) of the Freezing Orders, although they reserve their right to seek to vary the Freezing Orders in the 
future.  We are unsure why our clients’ consent was sought. 
 
 
 
Our clients do not propose, at least presently and without more information, to consent to the Proposed Payments for 
three reasons.  First, to the extent our clients have a proprietary right to or over the money held by the Relevant 
Companies, our clients do not consent to any dealing or payment inconsistent with their rights.  That is, any payment 
is made at the risk of the payor, and the payee where on notice of our clients’ claim takes subject to that claim.  Our 
clients will not waive those rights.  We add that our clients presently do not know whether any moneys held by the 
Relevant Companies are not the subject of our clients’ claims in part as your client has not sought to identify and 
explain any legitimate source of funds.  Second, our clients are concerned that the Proposed Payments by the 
Relevant Companies are not for a proper corporate purpose and do not propose to consent to the Relevant 
Companies paying away money for Mr Tesoriero’s benefit but not the Relevant Companies’ own benefit.  Our clients 
will not give their imprimatur to payments of that character but accept that their consent is not required.  Third, the 
permitted sum under paragraph 10(b) of the Freezing Orders is $30,000 a month, not $33,000 a month. 
 
 
 
We note that Dentons are copied to this email. 
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Regards 
 
____ 
 
Anthony Sommer 
Senior Associate 
T +61 2 9921 4182 M +61 431 058 780 
anthony.sommer@minterellison.com<mailto:anthony.sommer@minterellison.com> 
MinterEllison Governor Macquarie Tower 1 Farrer Place Sydney NSW 2000 minterellison.com<https://protect-
au.mimecast.com/s/zjSsCp81MZtxo55cxonjQ?domain=minterellison.com/> Follow us on LinkedIn<https://protect-
au.mimecast.com/s/2h_5Cq71NQI7N99FpYTKr?domain=linkedin.com> and Twitter<https://protect-
au.mimecast.com/s/lQdcCr81O2tDZxxh3YWTf?domain=twitter.com> 
■ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
IMPORTANT INFORMATION, PLEASE READ 
This email, including any attachments, is confidential and may be legally privileged (and neither is waived or lost by 
mistaken delivery). Please notify us if you have received this email in error and promptly delete it from your system. 
Any unauthorised use of this email is expressly prohibited. Our liability in connection with this email (including due to 
viruses in any attachments) is limited to re-supplying this email and its attachments. We collect personal information 
to provide and market our services and for other purposes - please refer to our privacy policy for more information on 
how we collect and handle personal information. 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
Sensitive: Legal 
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T: +61 3 9242 4744  

F: +61 3 9242 4777  

E: madgwicks@madgwicks.com.au  

W: madgwicks.com.au 
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Justin Kang 
Partner 
Dentons  
Eora Country  
77 Castlereagh Street 
SYDNEY NSW 2000 

Date: 7 October 2021 

 

File No: 047678 

Author: Sazz Nasimi 

Partner: Sazz Nasimi 

 

 
 By email: justin.kang@dentons.com 

 
Dear Mr Kang  
 
Vincenzo Frank Tesoriero & Ors ats Westpac Banking Corporation & Anor 
Federal Court of New South Wales No. NSD616 of 2021 
 
We refer to the above matter and confirm we act for Mr Tesoriero and his related entities 
referred to collectively as “our client”. 
 
We have now had a chance to examine our client’s files that had been maintained by our 
predecessors. In so doing we have read and understood the correspondence concerning the 
funds held in the various bank accounts with the National Australia Bank. As you are aware our 
client is currently the subject of freezing and penal orders dated 9 July 2021 (‘Freezing 
Orders’). Pursuant to the terms of the Freezing Orders our client is entitled to a sum of $30,000 
per month for legal expenses and a further $20,000 per month for living expenses. These carve 
outs form part of the orders, albeit in the form of exceptions and beyond these exceptions no 
other conditions have been attached to these carve outs. In addition to the above, we would 
also like to draw your attention to order 15 of the Penal Notice which reads as follows: 
 
15.       Bank Withdrawals By You        

No bank need inquire as to the application or proposed application of any money 
withdrawn by you if the withdrawal appears to be permitted by this order.  

 
Accordingly, in circumstances where the Penal Notice is plainly written we struggle to see how it 
can be argued that the foreshadowed withdrawal is not permitted by this order.  
 
We note that on the last occasion that our client requested the funds held in its NAB accounts, 
your client sought the consent of Westpac. We wish to stress that the consent of Westpac is not 
required and this position has been accepted by Westpac itself in their correspondence of 28 
September 2021. Further, we expressly prohibit your client from discussing or bringing our 
client’s request to the attention of Westpac or its representatives. Any discussion with third 
parties pertaining to our client’s accounts is a breach of his privacy. If you are unsure as to what 
your client’s obligations are with respect to releasing funds to our client then we suggest that the 
proper course for you is to make an application to the Court and seek direction or clarification.  
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To date, our client has been unable to utilise its funds in a manner permissible under the Penal 
Notice since July 2021. We have calculated the funds that our client is entitled to, as follows: 
 

 Legal Expenses Living Expenses  

July $30,000 $20,000  

August $30,000 $20,000  

September $30,000 $20,000  

October $30,000 $20,000  

Total $120,000 $80,000  

  Total Funds $200,000 

 
Accordingly, we ask that your client take immediate steps to provide to our client the sum of 
$200,000 from its NAB Accounts in the following manner: 
 
For legal expenditure: 
 
Withdrawal from 082-080 448010047 in the sum of $60,000. 
 
Withdrawal from 082-080 421958540 in the sum of $60,000. 
 
For personal expenditure: 
 
Withdrawal from 082-080 975544112 in the sum of $14,000. 
 
Withdrawal from 082-080 178684593 in the sum of $13,000. 
 
Withdrawal from 082-080 926496249 in the sum of $12,000. 
 
Withdrawal from 082-080 204569119 in the sum of $3,000. 
 
Withdrawal from 082-080 777179310 in the sum of $33,000. 
 
Withdrawal from 082-080 328159963 in the sum of $3,000. 
 
Withdrawal from 082-080 205665778 in the sum of $2,000. 
 
 
We require these funds to be transferred immediately into our trust account with the following 
account particulars: 
 
Madgwicks Trust Account 
Westpac Banking Corporation 

114 William Street Melbourne 

BSB: 033 003 Account No: 256 563 

Ref: 047678 
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In the event that your client does not comply with our client’s reasonable and lawful request we 
have instructions to make an immediate and urgent application to the Court seeking orders to 
compel your client to do same. Should such an application become necessary, we reserve our 
client’s rights with respect to costs.  
 
Should you have any queries in relation to this letter please contact Sazz Nasimi. 
 
Yours faithfully 
MADGWICKS 
  

Sazz Nasimi 
Partner 
 
T:  03 9242 4741 
E:  Sazz.Nasimi@madgwicks.com.au 

Melissa Passarelli 
Associate 
 
T:  03 9242 4780 
E:  Melissa.Passarelli@madgwicks.com.au 

 
Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation 
 
Copy to: delano.leen@dentons.com; elizabeth.canny@dentons.com. 
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From: Kang, Justin <justin.kang@dentons.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, 12 October 2021 11:25 AM 
To: Melissa Passarelli <Melissa.Passarelli@madgwicks.com.au> 
Cc: Sazz Nasimi <Sazz.Nasimi@madgwicks.com.au>; Leen, Delano <delano.leen@dentons.com>; Canny, Elizabeth 
<elizabeth.canny@dentons.com> 
Subject: RE: Vincenzo Frank Tesoriero & Ors ats Westpac Banking Corporation & Anor - NSD616 of 2021 [MADG-
CURRENT_MATTERS.18091.047678] [DENTONS-Documents.FID10220696] 
 
 
Dear Ms Passarelli 
  
We confirm that we act for National Australia Bank Limited (NAB) and note you act for Mr Vincenzo Tesoriero. 
  
We refer to your attached letter of 7 October 2021. 
  
Your letter states that you require our client to transfer immediately a total of $200,000 from accounts in the names of 
various companies into your firm’s trust account in respect of Mr Tesoriero’s legal and living expenses. We note you 
have not requested a transfer from, nor are there sufficient funds in, any account held by Mr Tesoriero personally. 
  
For reference, the table below lists the accounts, the account balances and the amounts which your attached letters 
seeks to have transferred from those accounts to your firm’s trust account.  
  

Account No. Account Name Current Balance Withdrawal sought
Ending 6249 9 MAIN STREET DERRINALLUM PTY LTD 

ATF 9 MAIN STREET DERRINALLUM UNIT 
TRUST 

$  12,178.43 (CR) $12,000 

Ending 0047 275 HIGH STREET GOLDEN SQUARE PTY 
LTD ATF 275 HIGHSTREET GOLDEN 
SQUARE UNIT TRU 

$ 72,335.05 (CR) $60,000 

Ending 4112 123 HIGH STREET TARADALE PTY LTD ATF 
123 HIGH STREET TARADALE UNIT TRUST

$ 14,078.20 (CR) $14,000 

Ending 8540 4 COWSLIP STREET VIOLET TOWN PTY 
LTD ATF 4 COWSLIPSTREET VIOLET 
TOWN UNIT TRUST 

$65,368.91 (CR) $60,000 

Ending 9310 89 BETKA ROAD MALLACOOTA PTY LTD 
ATF 89 BETKA ROAD MALLACOOTA UNIT 
TRU 

$ 33,637.44 (CR) $33,000 

Ending 4593 23 MARGARET STREET PTY LTD ATF 23 
MARGARET STREET TRUST

$ 13,654.00 (CR) $13,000 

Ending 9119 CANNER INVESTMENTS PTY LTD $ 3,183.61 (CR) $3,000 
Ending 9963 64-66 BERKELEY ST HAWTHORN PTY LTD 

ATF 64-66 BERKELEY ST HAWTHORN UNIT 
TRUST 

$ 3,650.76 (CR) $3,000 

Ending 5778 1160GLEN HUNTLY ROAD PTY LTD AS 
TRUSTEE FOR 1160 GLEN HUNTLY ROAD 
UNIT TRUST

$ 3,476.72 (CR) $2,000 

TOTAL 
  

$221,563.12 (CR) $200,000

  
In response to your letter: 
  

1. NAB is bound to follow the terms of the attached freezing orders (Freezing Orders) made on the application 
of Westpac Banking Corporation (Westpac) against your client. On the face of things, it is not clear to NAB 

Page 62



2

that payments for Mr Tesoriero’s personal legal and / or living expenses made from accounts held by third 
parties fall within the Exceptions to the Freezing Orders.  

  
2. With the consent of your clients’ previous solicitors, Fortis Law, we wrote by email to Westpac’s solicitors 

Minter Ellison with regard to Mr Tesoriero’s then foreshadowed application to withdraw $66,000 from the first 
5 above listed accounts for payment of your client’s legal expenses. 
  

3. As you know Minter Ellison have responded that Westpac does not consent to such payment being made 
from those accounts and does not accept that those payments are permitted by the Freezing Orders – in 
which regard we refer to:  
  
a. Minter Ellison’s attached email to your firm (copied to us) of 28 September 2021; and  

  
b. Minter Ellison’s letter of 20 September 2021 to us (copied to Fortis Law) in reply to our above email, 

attached and referred to in Minter Ellison’s above email. 
  

4. In light of Minter Ellison’s attached email correspondence and letter, we envisage Westpac (if asked) would 
adopt the same position with respect to the payments sought in your attached letter.  
  

5. While your attached letter states that you “expressly prohibit” our client from discussing or bringing to 
Westpac’s attention the request for payment of $200,000 now made in your attached letter: 

  
a. Westpac are already aware of your client’s earlier above request for payment to be allowed for legal 

expenses – again, about which we wrote to Minter Ellison with your client’s consent through his previous 
solicitors, Fortis Law; 
  

b. you will appreciate that any Court application as to whether the payments now sought are prohibited 
under the Freezing Orders, would need to be served on or notified to Westpac as an interested party in 
any event. 

  
6. Respectfully, it is not for our client to attempt to resolve or arbitrate an issue which is clearly one of contention 

between your client and Westpac as to the scope and effect of the Freezing Orders. 
  

7. If your client contends that the payments requested in your attached letter should be made, then it is 
incumbent on your client to apply to the Court for appropriate orders and provide NAB with a sealed copy of 
any varied orders. 
  

8. Pending any Court determination of the issue, our client will not be making the payments sought in your 
attached letter having regard to the terms of the Freezing Orders and attached correspondence with 
Westpac’s solicitors Minter Ellison. 
  

Regards 
  
 

 

 
Justin Kang 
Partner 
 
What’s Next? The answer is Talent. With more than 20,000 people, 12,000 lawyers and 200 
locations, Dentons has the talent for what you need, where you need it. 
 
D +61 2 9931 4771   |   F +61 2 9931 4888 
justin.kang@dentons.com 
LinkedIn   |   Website 
 
Dentons Australia Limited 
Eora Country, 77 Castlereagh Street Sydney, NSW 2000 Australia 
 
Guevara & Gutierrez > Paz Horowitz Abogados > Sirote > Adepetun Caxton-Martins Agbor & 
Segun > Davis Brown > East African Law Chambers > Eric Silwamba, Jalasi and Linyama > 
Durham Jones & Pinegar > LEAD Advogados > Rattagan Macchiavello Arocena > Jiménez de 
Aréchaga, Viana & Brause > Lee International > Kensington Swan > Bingham Greenebaum > 
Cohen & Grigsby > Sayarh & Menjra > For more information on the firms that have come together 
to form Dentons, go to dentons.com/legacyfirms 
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NOTICE OF DEFAULT 

 

To the Initial Purchaser: Vincent Frank Tesoriero &/or Nominees 
of Level 5, 141 Walker Street North Sydney NSW 2060 
email: vtesoriero@forumgroup.com.au 
 

To the Subsequent 
Purchaser: 

Natave Pty Ltd as Trustee for the Oakleigh Discretionary Trust 
(ACN 651 532 035) 
of 2-4 Birmingham Street, Alexandria NSW 2015; and 
16 Virginia Street, Kensington NSW 2033 
 

And to the Purchaser’s 
Legal Practitioners: 

SLF Lawyers 
Level 2, 395 Collins St, Melbourne VIC 3000 
email: rsenewiratne@slflawyers.com.au 
 

 

SCHEDULE 

 

1. Vendor: Placelea Pty Ltd  
(ACN 006 289 621) 
of 12 Natalia Avenue, Oakleigh South Vic 3161 
 

2. Initial Purchaser: Vincent Frank Tesoriero &/or Nominees 
of Level 5, 141 Walker Street North Sydney NSW 2060 
email: vtesoriero@forumgroup.com.au 
 

3. Subsequent 
Purchaser: 
 

Natave Pty Ltd as Trustee for the Oakleigh Discretionary Trust 
(ACN 651 532 035) 
of 2-4 Birmingham Street, Alexandria NSW 2015; and 
16 Virginia Street, Kensington NSW 2033 
 

4. Date of contract: 16 December 2019 
 

5. Land description: (Parent Title 11936 Folio 432 being on Lot 1 and part of Common 
Property of Lot 1 on Plan of Subdivision 716735J) 
 
CERTIFICATE OF TITLE VOLUME 12298 FOLIO 008 BEING LOT 5 
ON PS7167735; being the new Title Particulars arising from the 
Registration of the Plan of Subdivision of the Common Property (Two 
Lot Boundary Re-Alignment - between Common Property & Lot 1). 
 

 
6. Property address: 8-12 Natalia Avenue, Oakleigh South Victoria 3167 

 
7. Purchase price: $5,860,000.00 plus GST 

8. Settlement Date: 3 August 2021 
 
INITIALLY PURSUANT TO THE CONTRACT OF SALE was due on 
the latter of 230 (equivalent to 7.5 months) from the day of sale or 14 
days after the Vendor has notified the Purchaser in writing of 
Registration of the Plan of Subdivision of the Common Property (Two 
Lot Boundary Re-Alignment - between Common Property & Lot 1) 
referred to in Special Condition 14  
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Take notice that 

a) You are in default of the terms and conditions of the contract detailed in the Schedule, 
and the particulars of default are specified in Item 11 of the Schedule. 
 

b) The Vendor intends to enforce and exercise its rights and remedies under the contract 
unless the default is remedied by You within 14 days from the date of service of this notice 
upon you and the reasonable legal costs specified in Item 11 are paid. 
 

c) Unless the default is remedied by You within 14 days the Vendor reserves the right to 
end the contract in accordance with general condition 28.  
 

d) The Vendor is entitled to any interest that has accrued on the deposit in accordance with 
general condition 12.2. 
 

e) In addition to any other remedy, the Vendor may sue for damages for breach of contract. 
 

f) The ending of the contract does not affect the rights of the Vendor as a consequence of 
the default. 
 

g) Alternatively, the Purchaser may seek specific performance of the contract. 

 

Date:   4 August 2021 

G & M Lawyers 

 ___________________________________  

 Signed by G & M Lawyers 

 For and on behalf of the Vendor 
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From: Anthony Sommer  
Sent: Friday 20 August 2021 01:47 PM 
To: 'Christopher Nehme' <cnehme@fortislaw.com.au> 
Cc: Caitlin Murray <Caitlin.Murray@minterellison.com>; Pierre Safi <pjsafi@fortislaw.com.au>; 
Joshua Frangi <jfrangi@fortislaw.com.au>; Ramsha Sulaman <ramsha@fortislaw.com.au>; Roy 
Hanna <rhanna@fortislaw.com.au>; Michael Hughes <Michael.Hughes@minterellison.com>; 
Andrew Clarke <Andrew.Clarke@minterellison.com>; Sarah Colegrove 
<scolegrove@fortislaw.com.au>; 'Ken Gray' <KGray@abl.com.au> 
Subject: RE: Tesoriero, Papadimitriou and Forum Finance Pty Ltd ats Westpac Banking Corporation 
Pty Ltd Federal Court of Australia Proceeding NSD616/2021 [ME-ME.FID6264995] 
  
Dear Mr Nehme 
  
We refer to the emails below. 
  
We confirm that our clients consent to the funds received by your client being held in your firm’s trust 
account until such time as a joint account is established, on the basis of your undertaking not to deal 
with those funds until such time as the joint account is established.   
  
We will have personnel in our accounts department contact Ms Colegrove in relation to the opening 
of the joint account. 
  
All of our clients’ rights are expressly reserved. 
  
Regards 
____ 
 
Anthony Sommer 
Senior Associate  
T +61 2 9921 4182 M +61 431 058 780  
anthony.sommer@minterellison.com  
MinterEllison Governor Macquarie Tower 1 Farrer Place Sydney NSW 2000 
minterellison.com Follow us on LinkedIn and Twitter  

■  

  
From: Christopher Nehme <cnehme@fortislaw.com.au>  
Sent: Friday 20 August 2021 12:20 PM 
To: Anthony Sommer <Anthony.Sommer@minterellison.com> 
Cc: Caitlin Murray <Caitlin.Murray@minterellison.com>; Pierre Safi <pjsafi@fortislaw.com.au>; 
Joshua Frangi <jfrangi@fortislaw.com.au>; Ramsha Sulaman <ramsha@fortislaw.com.au>; Roy 
Hanna <rhanna@fortislaw.com.au>; Michael Hughes <Michael.Hughes@minterellison.com>; 
Andrew Clarke <Andrew.Clarke@minterellison.com>; Sarah Colegrove 
<scolegrove@fortislaw.com.au>; 'Ken Gray' <KGray@abl.com.au> 
Subject: RE: Tesoriero, Papadimitriou and Forum Finance Pty Ltd ats Westpac Banking Corporation 
Pty Ltd Federal Court of Australia Proceeding NSD616/2021 [ME-ME.FID6264995] 
  
Dear Mr Sommer,  
  
We note your email.  
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Please confirm that your client, in the interim, will consent to the funds being held in our Trust 
Account until such time as a joint account is established.  
  
Fortis Law will undertake not to deal with those funds until such time as the appropriate account is 
established.  
  
Our account’s department will make enquiries to set up a Controlled Monies Account forthwith. I have 
copied in Ms Colegrove our accounts manager who can liaise with your accounts department. 
  
Please feel free to contact me. 
  
Regards 
  
Christopher Nehme 
Partner  
  
<image001.jpg> 
     
Level 11, 75 Elizabeth Street Sydney NSW 2000  
PO Box 2541 Sydney NSW 2001 | DX 313 Sydney 
D +61 2 9233 2722 | F +61 2 9233 2755 | M 0421 77 88 11 
cnehme@fortislaw.com.au | www.fortislaw.com.au 
  
Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation  
This e-mail transmission is intended only for the addressee and may contain confidential or privileged information. If you received this e-mail in 
error please delete it and any attachments and notify us immediately by reply e-mail. You must not copy, use or disclose this communication, or 
any attachments or information in it, without the consent of Fortis Law. We do not warrant that any attachments are free from viruses or other 
defects.  You assume all liability for any loss, damage or other consequences which may arise from opening or using the attachments.If the 
contents of this e-mail do not reasonably relate to the business of Fortis Law, you should assume that it has been transmitted without the 
authority of Fortis Law. 
  
Fortis Law Pty Ltd ABN 44 161 559 771 alone owns and operates the law practice conducted as Fortis Law. You are contracting with that 
company and not with any individual or partnership. Any title used by any of our lawyers (including "partner", "principal" or "executive lawyer") 
does not thereby signify that you are contracting with them personally and does not signify any partnership for any legal purpose or for any 
purpose of liability. 
  
CYBER FRAUD WARNING: Please be aware there is a significant fraud risk with email messages and bank account details. We will never change our bank account details via 
email and our domain name always stays the same. You should confirm with us in person if you are ever asked to deposit monies in a different account or if the domain address 
line of our email has changed. We will not accept responsibility if you transfer money into an incorrect account or respond to another email domain. 
  
From: Anthony Sommer <Anthony.Sommer@minterellison.com>  
Sent: Friday, 20 August 2021 11:34 
To: Christopher Nehme <cnehme@fortislaw.com.au> 
Cc: Caitlin Murray <Caitlin.Murray@minterellison.com>; Pierre Safi <pjsafi@fortislaw.com.au>; 
Joshua Frangi <jfrangi@fortislaw.com.au>; Ramsha Sulaman <ramsha@fortislaw.com.au>; Roy 
Hanna <rhanna@fortislaw.com.au>; Michael Hughes <Michael.Hughes@minterellison.com>; 
Andrew Clarke <Andrew.Clarke@minterellison.com>; Simon Brandis 
<Simon.Brandis@minterellison.com>; 'Ken Gray' <KGray@abl.com.au> 
Subject: RE: Tesoriero, Papadimitriou and Forum Finance Pty Ltd ats Westpac Banking Corporation 
Pty Ltd Federal Court of Australia Proceeding NSD616/2021 [ME-ME.FID6264995] 
  
Dear Mr Nehme 
  
We refer to: 
  

a) our letter of 19 August 2021 (Our Letter); and 
  

b) your email below of 19 August 2021 in response to Our Letter (Your Email).  
  
In response to the matters set out in Your Email, our clients respond as follows: 
  

1. The arrangements proposed by your client remain entirely opaque to us and our clients.  
  

2. What is now proposed in the draft Nomination Deed appears to be a different deal to that 
which was foreshadowed in your earlier correspondence.  By way of example, the 
arrangement in your letter of 17 August 2021 was said to be for an amount of $1.2 million 
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– the draft Nomination Deed contemplates a “reimbursement” of the deposit of $1.172 
million, less other amounts which may be payable (with no explanation provided as to the 
quantum of any such amounts).  

  
3. Your client has not provided the bulk of the documents requested in paragraph 8 of Our 

Letter, which we considered necessary to enable our clients to consider the 
proposal.  We press for those documents to be provided, failing which, we will issue a 
notice to produce for the same.  

  
4. Again, your client has failed or refused to provide an updated affidavit of his assets, given 

the deficiencies we have identified and corresponded with you about.   
  
In those circumstances, we do not consider it necessary or appropriate to engage with Mr Gray or his 
client.  It is a matter for your client and Mr Gray’s client about what steps are taken by them in 
connection with the proposed transaction, in light of the allegations made in Federal Court of 
Australia proceedings NSD616/2021 (Proceedings).  However, should the transaction proceed, our 
clients require that any funds received by your client are paid into a controlled monies account the 
signatories of which are MinterEllison and Fortis Law or are paid into Court.  We do not consider it 
appropriate that “the parties” to the Proceedings be giving directions about these matters.  Such is a 
matter between our clients and yours.  
  
All of our clients’ rights are reserved. 
  
Regards 
____ 
 
Anthony Sommer 
Senior Associate  
T +61 2 9921 4182 M +61 431 058 780  
anthony.sommer@minterellison.com  
MinterEllison Governor Macquarie Tower 1 Farrer Place Sydney NSW 2000 
minterellison.com Follow us on LinkedIn and Twitter  

■  
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From: Sarah Colegrove <scolegrove@fortislaw.com.au>  
Sent: Friday 10 September 2021 01:18 PM 
To: Damien Jones <Damien.Jones@minterellison.com> 
Cc: Christopher Nehme <cnehme@fortislaw.com.au>; Pierre Safi <pjsafi@fortislaw.com.au>; Caitlin 
Murray <Caitlin.Murray@minterellison.com>; Anthony Sommer 
<Anthony.Sommer@minterellison.com> 
Subject: RE: Tesoriero, Papadimitriou and Forum Finance Pty Ltd ats Westpac Banking Corporation 
Pty Ltd Federal Court of Australia Proceeding NSD616/2021 [ME-ME.FID6264995] 
  
Hi Damien 
  
Please accept my apologies for the late response. I have been very unwell following my vaccination 
and over two weeks later am only just starting to recover. 
  
Attached is the Trust Receipt and corresponding Trust Statement for your funds, which I can confirm 
are held in our trust account. 
  
I have been able to make some enquiries through our Bank Manager but have been given more 
information since my last email which may mean the interest rate of 0.35% and associated product 
is not an option. If that is the case the best interest rate the bank can offer may only be 0.25%. 
  
I expect to have more information by Monday and will confirm the options available to you then. 
  
Apologies again for the delay in actioning this for you. 
  
  
Kind regards, 
Sarah Colegrove | Practice Manager 
  

Mon Tue Wed Thur Fri 
√ √ √ √   

  
  
<image001.jpg> 
         
Level 11, 75 Elizabeth Street | Sydney NSW 2000 | DX 313 Sydney | PO Box 2541 Sydney NSW 
2001 
T +61 2 9233 2722 | F +61 2 9233 2755  
scolegrove@fortislaw.com.au | www.fortislaw.com.au  
  
Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation 
This e-mail transmission is intended only for the addressee and may contain confidential or privileged information. If you 
received this e-mail in error please delete it and any attachments and notify us immediately by reply e-mail. You must not copy, 
use or disclose this communication, or any attachments or information in it, without the consent of Fortis Law. We do not 
warrant that any attachments are free from viruses or other defects.  You assume all liability for any loss, damage or other 
consequences which may arise from opening or using the attachments.If the contents of this e-mail do not reasonably relate to 
the business of Fortis Law, you should assume that it has been transmitted without the authority of Fortis Law. 
  
Fortis Law Pty Ltd ABN 44 161 559 771 alone owns and operates the law practice conducted as Fortis Law. You are 
contracting with that company and not with any individual or partnership. Any title used by any of our lawyers (including 
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From: Christopher Nehme <cnehme@fortislaw.com.au>  
Sent: Tuesday 21 September 2021 01:18 PM 
To: Anthony Sommer <Anthony.Sommer@minterellison.com>; Sarah Colegrove 
<scolegrove@fortislaw.com.au> 
Cc: Nena Thalib <Nena.Thalib@minterellison.com>; Damien Jones 
<Damien.Jones@minterellison.com>; Caitlin Murray <Caitlin.Murray@minterellison.com>; 
'sazz.nasimi@madgwicks.com.au' <sazz.nasimi@madgwicks.com.au>; Pierre Safi 
<pjsafi@fortislaw.com.au> 
Subject: RE: Tesoriero, Papadimitriou and Forum Finance Pty Ltd ats Westpac Banking Corporation 
Pty Ltd Federal Court of Australia Proceeding NSD616/2021 [ME-ME.FID6264995] 
  
Dear Anthony, 
  
We are no longer instructed in this matter. 
  
Mr Sazz Nasimi of Madgwicks is acting on behalf of Mr Tesoriero and related entities, whom we 
understand will shortly be filing a notice of chance of solicitor. 
  
We have copied in Mr Nasimi. 
  
As to the proceeds held in trust, being the sum of $773,362.88, Fortis Law will continue to hold that 
sum as security for payment of legal fees in this matter or further order of Court, particularly in light of 
your letter to the NAB Bank on 20 September 2021. 
  
For your ease of reference, the balance money from the nomination are held ABL pending a Revenue 
Assessment. 
  
Regards 
  
Christopher Nehme 
Partner  
  
<image001.jpg> 
     
Level 11, 75 Elizabeth Street Sydney NSW 2000  
PO Box 2541 Sydney NSW 2001 | DX 313 Sydney 
D +61 2 9233 2722 | F +61 2 9233 2755 | M 0421 77 88 11 
cnehme@fortislaw.com.au | www.fortislaw.com.au 
  
Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation  
This e-mail transmission is intended only for the addressee and may contain confidential or privileged information. If you received this e-mail in 
error please delete it and any attachments and notify us immediately by reply e-mail. You must not copy, use or disclose this communication, or 
any attachments or information in it, without the consent of Fortis Law. We do not warrant that any attachments are free from viruses or other 
defects.  You assume all liability for any loss, damage or other consequences which may arise from opening or using the attachments.If the 
contents of this e-mail do not reasonably relate to the business of Fortis Law, you should assume that it has been transmitted without the 
authority of Fortis Law. 
  
Fortis Law Pty Ltd ABN 44 161 559 771 alone owns and operates the law practice conducted as Fortis Law. You are contracting with that 
company and not with any individual or partnership. Any title used by any of our lawyers (including "partner", "principal" or "executive lawyer") 
does not thereby signify that you are contracting with them personally and does not signify any partnership for any legal purpose or for any 
purpose of liability. 
  
CYBER FRAUD WARNING: Please be aware there is a significant fraud risk with email messages and bank account details. We will never change our bank account details via 
email and our domain name always stays the same. You should confirm with us in person if you are ever asked to deposit monies in a different account or if the domain address 
line of our email has changed. We will not accept responsibility if you transfer money into an incorrect account or respond to another email domain. 
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Prepared in the New South Wales District Registry, Federal Court of Australia 

Level 17,  Law Courts Building, Queens Square, Telephone 02 9230 8567 

Federal Court of Australia 

District Registry: New South Wales 

Division: General  No: NSD616/2021 

 

WESTPAC BANKING CORPORATION ABN 33 007 457 141 and another named in the 

schedule 

Applicant 

 

FORUM FINANCE PTY LIMITED and another named in the schedule 

Respondent 

 

ORDER 
 

JUDGE: JUSTICE LEE 

DATE OF ORDER: 01 October 2021 

WHERE MADE: Sydney 

 

THE COURT ORDERS THAT: 

 

Orders relating to solicitors’ undertaking given by Mr Nehme 

1. Within 5 business days of these orders, Fortis Law pay the amount of $773,362.88 held 

in its trust account in the name of the third respondent, Vincenzo Frank Tesoriero into 

Court (Funds). 

2. Any person who claims an interest in the Funds has liberty to apply in writing on 5 

business days’ notice. 

Mr Papas’ service information application 

3. The applicants have leave to file an interlocutory application, to be served on 

Rocco Vincenzo Panetta of Panetta Lawyers, requiring that Mr Panetta provide 

information about the means to communicate with and serve documents on the second 

respondent, Basile Papadimitriou (Interlocutory Application). 

4. Pursuant to rule 1.39 of the Federal Court Rules 2011 (Cth) the time for service of the 

interlocutory application and any supporting affidavit is abridged to 5pm (AEST) on 4 
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Prepared in the New South Wales District Registry, Federal Court of Australia 

Level 17,  Law Courts Building, Queens Square, Telephone 02 9230 8567 

October 2021, with service to be effected on Mr Panetta by 5pm (AEST) on 4 October 

2021 by email to r.panetta@panetta.com.au.  

5. The interlocutory application be listed for hearing at 9.30am on 6 October 2021 before 

Justice Lee. 

Case management 

6. Proceeding NSD616/2021 commenced by Westpac Banking Corporation, proceeding 

NSD681/2021 commenced by SMBC Leasing and Finance, Inc. Sydney Branch, and 

proceeding NSD642/2021 commenced by Societe Generale, be listed for a case 

management hearing at 9.30am on 20 October 2021 before Justice Lee. 

 

 

Date that entry is stamped: 1 October 2021 
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Prepared in the New South Wales District Registry, Federal Court of Australia 

Level 17,  Law Courts Building, Queens Square, Telephone 02 9230 8567 

Schedule 

 

No: NSD616/2021 

Federal Court of Australia 

District Registry: New South Wales 

Division: General 

 

Interested Person JOHN THOMAS TUCK 

Supporting Creditor SOCIETE GENERALE 

Second Interested 

Person 

NATIONAL AUSTRALIA BANK LIMITED 

Second Applicant WESTPAC NEW ZEALAND LIMITED (COMPANY 

REGISTRATION NUMBER COMPANY NUMBER 1763882) 

Third Interested Person ANTONY RESNICK & MARK JULIAN ROBINSON IN THEIR 

CAPACITIES AS THE JOINT AND SEVERAL RECEIVERS OF 

FORUM GROUP PTY LTD (RECEIVERS APPOINTED) ACN 

153 336 997 

Interested Person ANTONY RESNICK 

Interested Person MARK JULIAN ROBINSON 

Respondent VINCENZO FRANK TESORIERO 

Second Respondent BASILE PAPADIMITRIOU 

Third Respondent VINCENZO FRANK TESORIERO 

Fourth Respondent FORUM GROUP FINANCIAL SERVICES PTY LTD 

(ADMINISTRATORS APPOINTED) ACN 623 033 705 

Fifth Respondent FORUM GROUP PTY LTD (RECEIVERS 

APPOINTED)(ADMINISTRATORS APPOINTED) ACN 153 336 

997 

Sixth Respondent FORUM ENVIRO PTY LTD (ADMINISTRATORS 

APPOINTED) ACN 168 709 840 

Seventh Respondent FORUM ENVIRO (AUST) PTY LTD (ADMINISTRATORS 

APPOINTED) ACN 607 484 364 
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